
 

 
CITY OF 

STEINBACH 
 

Tuesday 
December 2, 2025 

 
COUNCIL MEETING 

7:30 p.m. 
 

MISSION STATEMENT 
“Steinbach is a clean, safe and vibrant community that values tradition and prosperity.  

 Our mission is to continue to preserve the quality of life Steinbach is known  
for while effectively managing its growth and resources.” 



CITY OF STEINBACH 

Tuesday, December 2, 2025 
Regular Council Meeting 7:30 p.m. 

AGENDA 

1. Call to Order 

2. Opening - Councillor Damian Penner 

3. Adopt Agenda 

4. Minutes of November 18, 2025 Regular Council Meeting  pg. 1 

5. Business arising from Minutes 

6. Public Hearing 7:35 p.m. 

7.         Delegation 7:45 p.m. 

8.   Reports & Recommendations of City Manager 

9. Administration 
A. Accounts Payable     back 
B. Financial Statements (ending October 31, 2025)    back 
C. Subdivision 4451-2025-9184 

Re: 71 Industrial Road (resolution)    pg. 5 
D. Steinbach Sports Heritage Committee    pg. 33 
E. Jake Epp Library 

Re: Committee Member appointment  
F. Interim Operating Budget (resolutions)    pg. 43 
G. Supplemental Taxes - Added (resolution)    pg. 45 
H. Supplemental Taxes - Cancelled (resolution)    pg. 58   

10.      Council Question Period 

11. Correspondence & Petitions 
A. Minister of Environment and Climate Change 

Re: Recycling Rebate  pg. 63 
B. Manitoba Justice 

Re: Urban Policing Grant   pg. 54 
C. Seine Rat Roseau Watershed District 

Re: Minutes of October 21, 2025 and October 27, 2025  pg. 65 

12. Other Business 

13. Adjournment   

 Next Regular Council meeting Tuesday, December 16, 2025 7:30 p.m. 
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      CITY OF STEINBACH 
Regular Council Meeting 

November 18, 2025 

MINUTES 

1. Minutes of the Regular Council Meeting of City of Steinbach Council held on Tuesday, 
November 18, 2025, at City of Steinbach Council Chambers. 

2. Mayor Earl Funk called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m., with the following members of 
Council present: Councillors Jake Hiebert, Susan Penner, Damian Penner, Michael Zwaagstra, 
Bill Hiebert & Jac Siemens.  Also present: City Manager, Troy Warkentin, Senior Manager, 
Corporate Services, Adam Thiessen and City Clerk, Amanda Dubois. 

3. Councillor Jake Hiebert opened the meeting. 

R25-218 4. Councillor D. Penner, Councillor B. Hiebert RESOLVED that the agenda be adopted, as 
amended: 

Add Item 13A Silo Silica Proposal 

-Un. Carried- 

R25-219 5. Councillor M. Zwaagstra, Councillor J. Hiebert RESOLVED that the minutes of 
November 4, 2025, Organizational Council Meeting be approved. 

-Un. Carried- 

R25-220 6. Councillor J. Siemens, Councillor J. Hiebert RESOLVED that the minutes of November 
4, 2025, Regular Council Meeting be approved. 

-Un. Carried- 

7. Council meeting recessed and Public Hearing was called to order at 7:40 p.m., by   
Mayor Earl Funk. Public Hearing was to consider Rezoning By-Law 2266. 

By-Law 2266 - Rezoning  
Owner: Heinrich and Edna Heinrichs 
Applicant: Hillside Custom 
Civic Address: 635 & 641 Main Street 
Legal: Lot 15, Block 3, Plan 6754 Excl SE 465 feet and 
           Lot 16, Block 3, Plan 6754 Excl NW 10 feet 

Purpose:   To rezone the properties from “RLD”: Residential Low Density to “RMD” 
Residential Medium Density to allow for a multi-family development to be constructed. 

7.1 Troy Warkentin, City Manager introduced By-Law 2266 and reported that notices 
pursuant to The Planning Act had been completed. 

7.2 No items of correspondence had been received objecting to the application. 

7.3 Terry Thiessen, 72 Norwood Bay Mitchell, of Hillside Custom, on behalf of the applicants, 
was present at the hearing and provided that the proposed multi-family development would be a 
good fit for the neighbourhood and fit the property the best. 

7.4 Mr. Thiessen was prepared to answer questions of council. 

8. Council discussion and questions followed. 

9. Charleen Solnik of 630 Wilson Street was present at the public hearing to express concerns 
regarding lighting, requesting that it be directed downward onto the property rather than across, as 
well as concerns about the number of dogs that could reside behind her property.  
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10. Mr. Thiessen returned to the podium to confirm that the parking lot lighting would be 
installed on the building itself and directed downward toward the parking lot. He noted that he 
could not comment on the number of dogs permitted, as that decision does not rest with the builder. 

11. There being no further discussion, Council meeting re-opened at 7:43 p.m. 

R25-221 12. Councillor S. Penner, Councillor B. Hiebert RESOLVED that the City of Steinbach give 
second reading to By-Law 2266, subject to the execution of a development agreement. 

-Un. Carried- 

13. Council meeting recessed and Public Hearing was called to order at 7:45 p.m., by   
Mayor Earl Funk. Public Hearing was to consider Variance V-2025-32. 

Variance V-2025-32 
Owner: Heinrich and Edna Heinrichs 
Applicant: Hillside Custom 
Civic Address: 635 & 641 Main Street 
Legal: Lot 15, Block 3, Plan 6754 Excl SE 465 feet and 
           Lot 16, Block 3, Plan 6754 Excl NW 10 feet 

Purpose: To permit 45 parking stalls whereas 59 parking stalls are required for the 
proposed development. 

13.1 Troy Warkentin, City Manager introduced Variance V-2025-32 and reported that notices 
pursuant to The Planning Act had been completed. 

13.2 Terry Thiessen, 72 Norwood Bay Mitchell, of Hillside Custom, on behalf of the applicants, 
was present at the hearing and provided the following: 

- The developer believes they can enhance the neighbourhood by constructing a new building 
on the property.  

- Smaller one-bedroom units are the most appropriate approach, and they prefer to keep the 
project to a two-storey building. The design was inspired by new studio-style developments in 
Winnipeg. 

- They are targeting an $800 price point and the specific demographic of single professionals, 
describing it as a needed niche in the community. Given the property’s location on Main Street, 
they felt a higher-density development would be appropriate. 

- Parking presented challenges. They have worked with the City Planner and were left with a 
variance request.  

- It will be studio units throughout the entire building, with one-bedroom units under 400 square 
feet, suitable for a single occupant rather than families or roommates. Each unit would have 
one parking stall, allowing for 1.25 stalls per unit overall, which includes 25% visitor parking. 

13.3 Mr. Thiessen was prepared to answer questions of council. 

13.4 Council discussion and questions followed. 

14. Norman Solnik of 630 Wilson Street was present at the public hearing and stated that his 
greatest concern was the size and orientation of the building and is quite happy that it will be two 
storeys, with a flat roof and the orientation of the parking lot. 

            15. There was no one present at the public hearing with questions or concerns. 

16. There being no further discussion, Council meeting re-opened at 8:14 p.m. 

 R25-222 17. Councillor S. Penner, Councillor J. Siemens RESOLVED that the City of Steinbach 
approved Variance V-2025-32, subject to Rezoning By-Law 2266 receiving third reading. 

Voting For: S. Penner, J. Siemens,  
D. Penner, E. Funk & B. Hiebert 

Voting Against: J. Hiebert, M. Zwaagstra 
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18. Troy Warkentin, City Manager introduced that three years ago the City entered into the 
Residential Recycling Services agreement with Bristal Hauling.  It is coming to its expiry date 
and has negotiated with Bristal Hauling to extend services until November 30, 2028 with the cost 
of services detailed within.   This will include curbside residential and multi-family-pick ups. 

R25-223 19. Councillor M. Zwaagstra, Councillor D. Penner RESOLVED that the City of Steinbach 
ratify the Residential Recycling Services agreement with Bristal Hauling, with an expiry date of 
November 30, 2028. 

-Un. Carried- 

R25-224 20. Councillor J. Hiebert, Councillor B. Hiebert RESOLVED that the following accounts be 
approved for payment: 

Accounts Payable (November 13, 2025) $       14,406,085.72 
Bi-Weekly Pay Period No. 23 (November 4, 2025)  $            318,562.77 

  -Un. Carried- 
R25-225 21. Councillor D. Penner, Councillor S. Penner RESOLVED that the City of Steinbach give 

first reading to By-Law 2286, being a Rezoning by-law. 

-Un. Carried- 

R25-226 22. Councillor S. Penner, Councillor B. Hiebert RESOLVED that the City of Steinbach 
accept the following business licences.  

Resident:  
Lic No. 75  Gurinder Singh Sarwara - Tuk Tuk Taxi - 5 York Crescent - Ride Service 
Lic No. 76  Max Steeve Jean - Jumpy-Joy - 323-190 Brandt Street - Bouncy Castle Rentals 

Non-Resident: 
Lic No. 348 Jennifer Yamashita - Burman & Fellows Group Inc. - Ontario - Electrical/IT Data 
Contracting 

-Un. Carried- 

R25-227 23.  Councillor M. Zwaagstra, Councillor J. Hiebert RESOLVED that the building permits as 
issued during the month of October, 2025 be accepted. (list attached) 

-Un. Carried- 

R25-228 24. Councillor J. Siemens, Councillor S. Penner RESOLVED that the City of Steinbach 
accept the recommendation of the Board of Revision and accept the 2026 Assessment Roll as 
amended.   

-Un. Carried- 

R25-229 25. Councillor D. Penner, Councillor J. Hiebert RESOLVED that the City of Steinbach 
approve the following 2026 Emergency Plan amendments. 

DATE 
(DD-MM-YYYY)

Concerning Section(s)
List section & changes made

Action Guidelines 

None 

Emergency Plan 

11-18-2025 Section 2 - Updated contact information 
Section 4 - Updated contact information 
Section 5 - Updated contact information 
Section 6 - Updated contact information 
Section 8 - Updated contact information 

Hazard Analysis 

11-18-2025 Section 8 - Update population counts & maps 

-Un. Carried- 
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26. Correspondence from S.T.A.R.S. Air Ambulance Foundation was acknowledged.  
Received as information. 

R25-230  27. Councillor S. Penner, Councillor J. Siemens RESOLVED that City administration be 
authorized to submit comments on behalf of the City of Steinbach respecting the Environmental 
Act Proposal File 6275.00 filed by Sio Silica Corporation for the installation, operation and 
decommissioning of silica sand extraction wells and that the City’s comments be submitted by 
December 1, 2025. 

-Un. Carried- 

28. Councillor D. Penner, Councillor J. Hiebert RESOLVED that the meeting be adjourned. 

                      -Un. Carried-  

Time of adjournment 8:44 p.m. 

*ad 

_________________________ __________________________  
Mayor   City Manager 
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Subdivision File # 4451-2025-9184, INDUSTRIAL ROAD, 71 

Administration 
RFD #: 2025001126 
Created: 10/31/2025 12:05:43 PM 
Author: Justina Gell 

Last Updated: 10/31/2025 12:05:43 PM 
Status: Pending 

  
Council Meeting Date Resolution # Moved By Seconded By 

First Reading: 
  
Council Decision: 
  
Subject: 

Summary 
Purpose 
The purpose of Subdivision 4451-2025-9184 is to create 12 commercial/industrial condominium units along 
with a common element. 
Recommendation 
Recommendation is to approve Subdivision 4451-2025-9184 subject to a development agreement. 

Reports 
City Manager Report 

Subdivision 4451-2025-9184 – Hidjak Ltd.

The application for subdivision under file Subdivision 4451-2025-9184 seeks to subdivide the existing 
parcel of land having a civic address of 71 Industrial Road into a 12-unit industrial condominium.  The 
subject property is designated Industrial Policy Area under the City’s Official Community Plan.  The subject 
property is zoned M2 – Heavy Industrial pursuant to Steinbach Zoning Bylaw 2100.

The industrial condominium development would be subject to the City’s major occupancy requirements.

It is recommended that Council approve the application under file Subdivision 4451-2025-9184 subject to 
the execution of a development agreement.
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City Planner Report 

Subdivision 4451-2025-9184

Location:
71 Industrial Road

Current Designation & Zoning:
The properties are currently designated ‘I’ Industrial Policy Area in the Official Community Plan.
The present zoning is ‘M2’ Heavy Industrial Zone

Current Zoning Requirements

‘M2’ Heavy Industrial
The Industrial Heavy (M2) district is intended to provide for intensive industrial development, including 
heavy manufacturing, storage, major freight terminals, waste and salvage, resource extraction, processing, 
transportation, major utilities, and other related uses. This district  would be required for those uses that 
require very large buildings, frequent heavy truck traffic for supplies or shipments, or that may require 
substantial mitigation to avoid sound, noise and odour impacts to neighbouring properties.

Site area-10, 000 sq feet
Site width-100 feet
Front yard-20 feet
Rear yard-10 feet
Side yard (regular)-0 feet
Side yard (corner)-15 feet

Comments/Recommendation
The applicant proposes to subdivide 12 commercial/industrial condominium units along with a common 
element from the existing 1.64-acre title. As per Zoning By-Law 2100 bareland condominium development, 
the entire bare land development and not the individual condominium units shall be deemed the site for 
the purpose of interpreting dimensional standards. Each individual unit will be required to ensure that all 
parking requirements are met at time of permit.

A building location certificate will be required to ensure that the existing building meets all required 
setbacks.

It is recommended that the subdivision be approved subject to the owner entering into a development 
agreement.
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City Engineer Report 

MEMO

November 26, 2025

To: Subdivision File No. 4451-2025-9184

From: Aaron Rach – City Engineer

Re: 71 Industrial Road Subdivision Comments

The City has approved a Lot Grading & Servicing Plan for this lot. We have not yet received a record drawing for 
the development. These comments will assume that the lot has been developed as per the approved plan.

Property Access

All subject units will have access to Industrial Road via the Common Element. The Developer shall be 
responsible for all costs associated with adjustments, reconfigurations or installation of a new access to 
Industrial Road.

Water Servicing

The lot will be serviced by a 50mm PE water service installed in the Common Element and connected to each of 
the buildings/units. The Developer shall be responsible for all costs associated with any new services or 
alterations to the existing services.

Sewer Servicing

The lot will be serviced by a 150mm PVC sewer service installed in the Common Element and connected to each 
of the buildings/units. The Developer shall be responsible for all costs associated with any new services or 
alterations to the existing services.

Land Drainage

The developer will be responsible to ensure that drainage, in the immediate area of this property, functions 
properly. A professionally prepared and engineered “Lot Grading and Site Servicing Plan” for the entire property 
has been approved by the City. A professionally prepared and engineered record “Lot Grading and Site Servicing 
Plan” is required.

 Garbage Pickup

These lots would all receive regular commercial garbage collection. 

 

I have no other comments or concerns at this time.
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Appendix 

Implications of Recommendation 

- Subdivision Summary   

- SAM

- Drawings/Sketches

- Status of Title 

Correspondence 

- Community Planning, Report to Council 

- BellMTS 

- Canada Post  

- Historic Resources Branch 

- Land Titles 

- Manitoba Hydro 

- Manitoba Transportation and Infrastructure 

- Rogers  

- Valley Fiber Ltd. 

- Water Resource Officer 
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SUBDIVISION SUMMARY                           For Information Purposes Only 

 
 

SUBDIVISION INFORMATION 

File No.: 4451-25-9184 Municipality: City of Steinbach 

Applicant: Helmut Buchholz Reg. Owner: Hidjak Ltd. 

Proposed Subdivision: Lot 2 Plan 70313 WLTO in NW ¼ of 3-7-6 EPM 

Roll No.: 845.040 CT: 3339021/1 

http://collaboration.mbgov.ca/sites/crp/SiteAssets/Forms 

 
Proposal to:  
Subdivide 12 commercial/industrial condominium units with a common element from the existing 1.64-
acre title CT# 3339021/1 in a designated Heavy Industrial Policy Area. 

 
Official Community Plan (OCP):  
The subject property is located within a designated Industrial Policy Area pursuant to the City of 
Steinbach Official Community Plan By-law No. 2099. Relevant policies are contained within Section 2.4 
of the OCP which reads, in part, as follows: 
 
2.4 INDUSTRIAL POLICIES 
HEAVY INDUSTRIAL 
Intent: To provide for industrial areas that are intended to accommodate a wide range of heavy industrial uses, 
which may, in the normal course of operation, create certain objectionable influences or impacts which must be 
accepted as characteristics of the uses. 

2.4.2      Heavy industrial areas should be adequately separated from residential areas to minimize any potential 
detrimental or nuisance factors. 

MIXED-USE INDUSTRIAL 
Intent: To provide for compatible commercial and institutional uses within industrial developments. 

 2.4.3 Commercial and institutional uses may be allowed within designated industrial areas provided the type 
and scale of the development is compatible with adjacent uses and that appropriate measures are in place 
to mitigate any potential incompatibility between the uses. 

MUNICIPAL SERVICES 
Intent: To ensure that adequate services are provided for industrial uses. 

2.4.4 New industry, or significant expansion of existing industries, shall be evaluated prior to development 
approval to ensure that there is adequate capacity within the City’s water and sewer systems. 
Development of industrial lands should be staged, taking into consideration the availability of trunk 
services. 

CONCEPT PLANS 
Intent: To ensure the orderly development of industrial lands and prevent piecemeal land fragmentation in new 

areas. 
2.4.5 An overall concept plan shall be prepared before a major industrial subdivision is permitted. 
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Zoning By-law:  
The proposed subdivision is located within an “M2” Industrial Heavy pursuant to the City of Steinbach 
Zoning By-law No. 2100. The M2 zoning classification has a site area requirement of minimum 10,000 sq. 
ft. combined with 100 feet site width for commercial spaces. Intended uses for the proposed lots have 
not yet been determined. Therefore, conditional use orders may be required when specific uses are 
identified. 
 

Lot Description Zone 
Minimum 

Requirements 
Proposed Site 

Area 
Proposed 
Site Width 

Variance 
Required 

Proposed Unit 1-12 
M2 

Site Area: 10,000 sq. ft. 
Site Width: 100 feet 

1,580-1,620 
sq. ft. 

40.5 – 39.5 
feet 

as determined 
by council 

Proposed Common 
Elements 

N/A 
± 52,238.4 sq. 
ft. 

125 feet 
as determined 

by council 
1 In case of bareland condominium development, the entire bareland condominium development and not the individual 
condominium units shall be deemed the site for the purpose of interpreting dimensional standards. 

 
Further Information: 

• The proposed subdivision is located at 71 Industrial Road in the northwest side of the City of 
Steinbach. 

• The intent is to subdivide 12 commercial/industrial condominium units with a common element 
from the 1.64-acre title. 

• The property is currently serviced by existing municipal sewer and piped water connections. No 
change to sewer disposal and water supply is proposed. 

• Access to the proposed units will be via the proposed common element onto Industrial Road. 

• The development will require a new driveway onto Industrial Road. 

• Easement Plan No. 68620 intersects the proposed common element. 

• New private drainage works are proposed. 

• Surrounding land uses from are Industrial (M1, M2) and development reserve 1. 
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JOHAN DYCK M.L.S. IAN BALDWIN M.L.S. 
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Revised: September 26, 2025 
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STATUS OF TITLE 
Title Number 

Title Status 
Client File 

3339021/1 

Accepted 
2025.481 

Manitoba *It 
Land Titles Registry 

. REGISTERED OWNERS, TENANCY AND LAND DESCRIPTION 

HIDJAK LTD. 

IS REGISTERED OWNER SUBJECT TO SUCH ENTRIES RECORDED HEREON IN THE FOLLOWING 

DESCRIBED LAND: 

LOT 2 PLAN 70313 WLTO 
IN NW 1/4 OF 3-7-6 EPM 

The land in this title is, unless the contrary is expressly declared, deemed to be subject to the reservations and restrictions set out in 
section 58 of The Real Property Act. 

2. ACTIVE INSTRUMENTS 

Instrument Type: 

Registration Number: 

Instrument Status: 

Registration Date: 

From/By: 

To: 

Amount: 

Notes: 

Description: 

Caveat 

4232571/1 

Accepted 

2012-06-25 

MTS INC. 

No notes 

EASEMENT 

Instrument Type: 

Registration Number: 

Instrument Status: 

Registration Date: 

From/By: 

To: 

Amount: 

Notes: 

Description: 

Caveat 

5317530/1 

Accepted 

2021-07-13 

CITY OF STEINBACH 

Paul F. Reimer as agent 

No notes 

Development Agreement. The Planning Act 

Status as of 2025-09-08 08:51:35 Title Number 3339021/1 Page 1 of 3 
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Instrument Type: Easement 

Registration Number: 5317531/1 

Instrument Status: Accepted 

Registration Date: 2021-07-13 

From/By: Penfeld Industrial Developments Ltd. 

To: The Manitoba Hydro-Electric Board 

Amount: 

Notes: No notes 

Description: Statutory Easement 

Instrument Type: Mortgage 

Registration Number: 5719800/1 

Instrument Status: Accepted 

Registration Date: 2025-02-04 

From/By: HIDJAK LTD. 

To: STEINBACH CREDIT UNION LIMITED 

Amount: $2,000,000.00 

Notes: No notes 

Description: No description 

3. ADDRESSES FOR SERVICE 

HIDJAK LTD. 
PO BOX 181 STN MAIN 
STEINBACH, MB 
R5G 1M2 

4. TITLE NOTES 

No title notes 

5. LAND TITLES DISTRICT 

Winnipeg 

6. DUPLICATE TITLE INFORMATION 

Duplicate not produced 

7. FROM TITLE NUMBERS 

3198427/1 All 

8. REAL PROPERTY APPLICATION / CROWN GRANT NUMBERS 

No real property application or grant information 

Status as of 2025-09-08 08:51:35 Title Number 3339021/1 Page 2 of 3 
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9. ORIGINATING INSTRUMENTS 

Instrument Type: Transfer Of Land 

Registration Number: 5719799/1 

Registration Date: 2025-02-04 

From/By: 10021661 MANITOBA LTD. 

To: HIDJAK LTD. 

Consideration: $290,000.00 

10. LAND INDEX 

Lot 2 Plan 70313 

CERTIFIED TRUE EXTRACT PRODUCED FROM THE LAND TITLES DATA STORAGE 

SYSTEM OF TITLE NUMBER 3339021/1 

Status as of 2025-09-08 08:51:35 Title Number 3339021/1 Page 3 of 3 
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Municipal and Northern Relations 
 
Community Planning 
240 - 323 Main Street 
Steinbach MB  R5G 1Z2 
T 204-346-6240  F 204-346-7305 
steinbachcrp@gov.mb.ca 

 

Report to Council  

 

Date:    October 30, 2025 File: 4451-25-9184 

Applicant: Helmut Buchholz 
Registered  
Owner: 

Hidjak Ltd 

Municipality: City of Steinbach 
Proposed  
Subdivision: 

 
Lot 2 Plan 70313 WLTO in NW 

1/4 of 3-7-6 EPM 
 

INTENT OF SUBDIVISION:  
The applicant, Helmut Buchholz, on behalf of the registered owner, Hidjak Ltd., proposes to subdivide 12 
commercial/industrial condominium units, along with a common element, from the existing 1.64-acre title 
(CT# 3339021/1) located within a designated Heavy Industrial Policy Area. The subject land is legally 
described as Lot 2 Plan 70313 WLTO in NW ¼ of 3-7-6 EPM and is situated at 71 Industrial Road on the 
northwest side of the City of Steinbach. 
 
The property is currently serviced by municipal sewer and piped water therefore no changes to sewer and 
water supply are proposed. Access to the proposed units will be via the proposed common element, which 
connects to Industrial Road. A new driveway onto Industrial Road will be required to support the 
development. Easement Plan No. 68620 intersects the proposed common element. No private drainage 
works are proposed. The surrounding land uses are industrial. 
 
Please see the attached Subdivision Application Map prepared by a surveyor as well as the proposed 
subdivision site map.  
  
 
 
 
OFFICIAL COMMUNITY PLAN (OCP):   
The subject property is located within a designated Industrial Policy Area pursuant to the City of Steinbach 
Official Community Plan By-law No. 2244. Relevant policies are contained within Section 5.4 of the OCP 
which reads, in part, as follows: 
 
5.4 INDUSTRIAL POLICY AREAS 
5.4.2 POLICIES 
 1. New industry, or significant expansion of existing industries, shall be evaluated prior to development approval to 
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Page 2 of 4 
 

ensure that there is adequate capacity within the City’s water and wastewater systems. The development proponent 
shall be responsible for provision of any additional capacity that is required, subject to approval by the City.  

2. Development of industrial lands shall be contiguous with existing development and allow for the efficient and 
economical extension of municipal water and wastewater services. Industrial uses requiring large areas, including 
those which cater to the agricultural community. 

5. Heavy industrial uses which may result in nuisances (e.g. odour, noise, dust) shall be adequately separated from 
residential areas to minimize any potential detrimental or nuisance factors. 

6. Developments with heavy industrial uses shall be located near Roads and Transportation Association of Canada 
(RTAC) roads (i.e. PTH 12 and PTH 52). Industrial uses shall be buffered from residential, recreational, and natural 
areas through fencing, landscape buffering, or other suitable materials. 

 

ZONING BY-LAW: 
The proposed subdivision is located within an “M2” Industrial Heavy Zone pursuant to the City of 
Steinbach Zoning By-law No. 2100. The M2 zoning classification has a site area requirement of minimum 
10,000 sq. ft. combined with 100 feet site width for commercial spaces. Intended uses for the proposed 
lots have not yet been determined. Therefore, conditional use orders may be required when specific uses 
are identified. 
 

Lot Description Zone 
Minimum 

Requirements 
Proposed Site 

Area 
Proposed 
Site Width 

Variance 
Required 

Proposed Unit 1-12 
M2 

Site Area: 10,000 sq. ft. 
Site Width: 100 feet 

1,580-1,620 
sq. ft. 

40.5 – 39.5 
feet 

as determined 
by council 

Proposed Common 
Elements 

N/A 
± 52,238.4 sq. 
ft. 

125 feet 
as determined 

by council 
1 In case of bareland condominium development, the entire bareland condominium development and not the individual 
condominium units shall be deemed the site for the purpose of interpreting dimensional standards. 

 
COMMENTING DEPARTMENTS/AGENCIES: 

There were no concerns raised by the various government agencies during the circulation process. The 
following comments, however, were provided: 

Teranet Manitoba requires a Bareland Condominium Plan. 

Manitoba Hydro and Centra Gas require easements. 

Bell MTS require easements. 

Rogers Communications Canada Inc. require joint easements with Hydro. 

Manitoba Environment and Climate, Drainage and Water Rights Licensing Branch does not require a 
Licence to Construct Water Control Works for this subdivision development proposal unless a class 3, 4 or 5 
wetland is impacted or altered (filling or draining) by this development. It is recommended that a wetland 
assessment be conducted for the entire property to ensure that no regulated wetlands are impacted by this 
subdivision development. 

Canada Post require that the owner/developer comply with the following conditions, including that the 
owner/developer agrees to include on all offers of purchase and sale, a statement which advises the 
prospective purchaser that mail delivery will be from a designated Community Mailbox. The 
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Page 3 of 4 
 

owner/developer will also be responsible for notifying the purchaser of the exact Community Mailbox 
locations prior to the closing of any home sale. The owner/developer will provide the following for each 
Community Mailbox site and include these requirements on the appropriate servicing plans (Aattached 
comment for specifications on the community mailboxes). The owner/developer will consult with Canada 
Post Corporation to determine suitable locations for the placement of Community Mailbox and to indicate 
these locations on the appropriate servicing plan. Additionally, the owner/developer further agrees to 
determine and provide a suitable temporary Community Mailbox location(s), which may be utilized by 
Canada Post until the curbs, sidewalks and final grading have been completed at the permanent Community 
Mailbox locations. This will enable Canada Post to provide mail delivery to new residence as soon as the 
homes are occupied. 

Agencies with no concerns: Valley Fiber; Manitoba Sport Culture and Heritage, Historic Resources Branch; 
and Manitoba Environment and Climate, Environmental Compliance and Enforcement Branch. 

Please review all attached correspondence for additional details. 
 
 
 
ANALYSIS: 
The proposed subdivision generally complies with the policies and intent of the City of Steinbach Official 
Community Plan (OCP). The application proposes the creation of 11 new lots (12 lots total) for 
commercial/industrial use. The subject land is located within an Industrial Policy Area designation, which is 
suitable for a variety of industrial uses, including light, general and heavy industrial activities.  

In accordance with policy 5.4.2.2, municipal water and sewer is proposed for servicing the lots. While specific 
uses for the proposed lots have not yet been established, they are intended to be for commercial/industrial 
development. Depending on the nature of the proposed uses, a conditional use order may be required in 
the “M2” Industrial Heavy zone. Nonetheless, the lots are suitable for a wide variety of commercial/industrial 
activities.  

Although Manitoba Environment and Climate, Drainage and Water Rights Licensing Branch does not require 
require a Licence to Construct Water Control Works for this subdivision development proposal, they 
recommend that a wetland assessment be conducted for the entire property to ensure that no regulated 
wetlands are impacted by this subdivision development.  

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Provided Council is satisfied that the proposed development conforms to the policies and intent of the 
Development Plan, this office would not object to the subdivision as proposed.   

Should Council wish to approve this application to subdivide, the Community Planning Branch recommends 
the following conditions of approval: 
 

1) That variance orders be obtained as necessary to ensure compliance with the Zoning By-law;  

 
Please note that approval of the subdivision application will be subject to provincial department and agency 
requirements.  
 
When Council has dealt with this matter, please send a copy of Council's resolution to this office either 
approving the proposed subdivision with or without conditions or rejecting it. If Council rejects the 
subdivision application, written reasons must be provided. If approval is given, please note in your response 
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to Community Planning Branch whether or not all outstanding property taxes on the land proposed for 
subdivision have been paid. 
 
Thank you for your prompt attention to this subdivision application. Please be advised that as per Subsection 
125(4.1) of The Planning Act, council has 90 days to make a decision on this application. If you have questions 
regarding this report of the subdivision application, please contact the undersigned. 
 
 
_________________ 
 
Ebenezer Akakpo 
Community Planner 
 
Cc: Helmut Buchholz 
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Bell MTS Subdivisions  
Bell MTS, a division of Bell Canada 
Winnipeg, Manitoba 
subdivisions@bellmts.ca  
www.bellmts.ca 
 
 
 
 
October 10, 2025 
 
File No. 4451-25-9184 
 
Attention: Steinbach Community Planning Branch 
Manitoba Municipal and Northern Relations 
240-323 Main Street 
Steinbach, MB, R5G 1Z2 
T. 204-346-6240 
SteinbachCRP@gov.mb.ca 
 
RE: Proposal to Subdivide  
71 Industrial Road 
Lot 2 Plan 70313 WLTO in NW ¼ 3-7-6 EPM 
City of Steinbach 
Registered Owner(s): Hidjak Ltd. 
              
 
Bell MTS will require easements and requests that as a condition of approval for this subdivision proposal, 
the landowner is required to enter into a Right-of-Way Agreement (“Agreement”) with Bell MTS (“MTS”) for 
existing and/or future telecommunications facilities in connection with the subdivision for a BLANKET 
easement as indicated below.   
 
As a result of changes to The Real Property Act (Manitoba), Bell MTS must ensure that its easement rights 
are registered against all relevant titles before further transfers of land take place; therefore, Bell MTS 
requests that as a further condition of approval, the developer is required to register a statutory easement 
along with the Easement Plan, if required, in series immediately following the proposed subdivision plan, 
at the appropriate Land Titles Office. 
 
If the subdivision is by legal description, in order to prepare the Agreement, Bell MTS requires a copy of the 
legal description of the proposed lots/parcels to be conveyed, prepared by a lawyer or surveyor and 
approved by the Land Titles Office (as stated in the Letter of Conditional Approval). 
 
If a Plan of Subdivision is required, the Manitoba Land Surveyor who is preparing the subdivision plan must 
forward a copy of the plan (pdf or hardcopy) to the attention of Mr. Gregory Sim to 
PROPERTYACQUISITION@bellmts.ca.  Bell MTS will then review the print and reply to the surveyor with the 
Bell MTS easement requirements.   
 
The surveyor can then prepare the Plan of Easement in accordance with The Real Property Act (Manitoba) 
and the Land Titles Office regulations.  The Plan of Easement, if required, is prepared at the developer’s 
expense. 
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Any existing Bell MTS services, easement agreements and/or caveats affecting the lands to be subdivided 
will be brought forward on the titles generated by the new plan of subdivision unless otherwise specified.   
 
Removal or relocation of existing Bell MTS facilities as a result of the proposed subdivision will be at the 
expense of the developer and/or customer. 
 
The contact for proceeding with the Right-of-Way Agreement is: 
 
 Bell MTS Property Acquisition Department 
 Attention:  Mr. Gregory Sim 
 PROPERTYACQUISITION@bellmts.ca 
 
Future telecommunication services can be obtained by submitting the online form on the Bell MTS 
website.    
 
 
Thank-you, 
Heather Dixon 
Network Services Associate 
subdivisions@bellmts.ca   
 
cc. Bell MTS Property Acquisitions / Hydro SM-Subdivision Circulars 
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Thank you for the opportunity to comment on noted project: 
 
SUB DIV File # 4451-25-9184 STEINBACH conditional of draft approval, Canada Post require that the 
owner/developer comply with the following conditions for the related file:  
 

• The owner/developer agrees to include on all offers of purchase and sale, a statement which advises the 
prospective purchaser that mail delivery will be from a designated Community Mailbox. 

 
• The owner/developer will be responsible for notifying the purchaser of the exact Community Mailbox 

locations prior to the closing of any home sale. 
 

• The owner/developer will provide the following for each Community Mailbox site and include these 
requirements on the appropriate servicing plans: 

 
1. An appropriately sized sidewalk section (concrete pad) as per municipal and Canada Post 

Corporations standards, to place the Community Mailboxes on. 
 

2. Any required curb depressions for wheelchair access according to CPC specs (access slope min 
2% and 8%). 

 
3. All curb depression must have a full 2.9 meter wide opening based on a single site (3 

MODULES). Please contact CPC to discuss required info for clarification. 
 

• The owner/developer will consult with Canada Post Corporation to determine suitable locations for the 
placement of Community Mailbox and to indicate these locations on the appropriate servicing plan.             

 
The owner/developer further agrees to determine and provide a suitable temporary Community Mailbox 
location(s), which may be utilized by Canada Post until the curbs, sidewalks and final grading have been 
completed at the permanent Community Mailbox locations.  This will enable Canada Post to provide mail 
delivery to new residence as soon as the homes are occupied. 
 
I trust that this information is sufficient, however should you require further information, please do not hesitate 
to contact me at the below telephone number. 
 
Sheila Neill 
Sheila.neill@canadapost.ca 
Delivery Planning Officer  
Canada Post Corporation 
1870 Wellington Ave 
Winnipeg MB R3H 3H3 
1-204-330-2114 
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From: +WPG574 - HRB Archaeology
To: +STE1000 - Steinbach CRP
Cc: +WPG574 - HRB Archaeology
Subject: RE: Proposal to Subdivide - File # 4451-25-9184 - * NEW *
Date: October 20, 2025 3:07:52 PM

Good afternoon,
 
No Concerns at this Time
Further to your e-mail regarding the above-noted application, the Manitoba Historic Resources
Branch (HRB) has examined the location in conjunction with Branch records for areas of
potential concern. The potential to impact to heritage resources is believed to be low based on
analysis of current data and evaluated by the type of action proposed, therefore, the HRB has
no concerns with the proposed project at this time. This evaluation is only appropriate for this
respective request.
 
Legislation
Under Section 46 and 51 of the Heritage Resources Act (the Act), if at any time, heritage
resources are encountered in association with these lands during testing and development,
there is an obligation to report any heritage resources and a prohibition on destruction,
damage or alteration of said resources. HRB may require that an acceptable heritage resource
management strategy be implemented by the proponent/developer to mitigate the effects of
their activity on the heritage resources.
 
Kind regards,
 
Gordon Wallace
Impact Assessment Archaeologist | Archaeological Assessment Services Unit
 
Historic Resources Branch |Manitoba Sport, Culture, Heritage and Tourism
213 Notre Dame Avenue, Main Floor |Winnipeg, MB |R3B 1N3
T. (204) 599-2000 |F.204.945.2384 |e. Gordon.Wallace@gov.mb.ca

 
From: +STE1000 - Steinbach CRP <SteinbachCRP@gov.mb.ca> 
Sent: October 6, 2025 9:04 AM
To: neteng.control@bellmts.ca; carlos.wells@canadapost.ca;
paul.shymko@canadapost.postescanada.ca; sheila.neill@canadapost.postescanada.ca; SM-
Subdivision Circulars <subdivisioncirculars@hydro.mb.ca>; +WPG569 - Drainage
<drainage@gov.mb.ca>; Bueckert, Curt <Curt.Bueckert@gov.mb.ca>; +WPG569 - EnvCEEastern
<EnvCEEastern@gov.mb.ca>; +WPG574 - HRB Archaeology <HRB.archaeology@gov.mb.ca>; Project
Manager - Manitoba <projectmanagermanitoba@rci.rogers.com>; Teranet Manitoba - Surveys
Planning <mb.surveysplanning@teranet.ca>; Tim Peters - Valley Fiber
(municipalplanning@valleyfiber.ca) <municipalplanning@valleyfiber.ca>
Cc: Justina Gell <justina.gell@steinbach.ca>
Subject: Proposal to Subdivide - File # 4451-25-9184 - * NEW *
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CAUTION: This email originated from an External Sender. Please do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the source.
ATTENTION: ce courriel provient d’un expéditeur externe. Ne cliquez sur aucun lien et n’ouvrez pas
de pièce jointe, excepté si vous connaissez l’expéditeur.

From: Garth Gislason
To: Akakpo, Ebenezer
Subject: RE: Clarification Regarding Plan Requirement for File 4451-25-9184
Date: October 28, 2025 9:11:51 AM

Good Morning Ebenezer

Thank you for catching my mistake. You are correct, the response should have been:

Land Titles requirements are as follows:
A Bareland Condominium Plan as proposed is required.

I have updated our planning folder with the new information.

Sincerely

Garth Gislason | Plan Registration, Surveys Department | Teranet Manitoba
705 Princess Avenue, Brandon, MB R7A 0P4
Mailing Address: PO Box 70 Winnipeg Main, Winnipeg, MB, R3C 2G1
Office: 1.844.737.5684 | Extension 1823 
Email: garth.gislason@teranet.ca

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. Access
to this email by anyone else is unauthorized. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution,
or any action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you do not wish to
receive further communications from us, please email us at clientservice@teranet.ca and indicate your request to be
removed from our email list. Please note that even if you unsubscribe you may still receive certain emails as permitted
by law.

From: Akakpo, Ebenezer <Ebenezer.Akakpo@gov.mb.ca> 
Sent: October 27, 2025 10:45 AM
To: Garth Gislason <Garth.Gislason@teranet.ca>
Subject: Clarification Regarding Plan Requirement for File 4451-25-9184
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CAUTION: This email originated from an External Sender. Please do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the source.
ATTENTION: ce courriel provient d’un expéditeur externe. Ne cliquez sur aucun lien et n’ouvrez pas
de pièce jointe, excepté si vous connaissez l’expéditeur.

From: SM-Subdivision Circulars
To: +STE1000 - Steinbach CRP; helmut.b.25@gmail.com
Cc: PROPERTYACQUISITION@bellmts.ca; ProjectManagerManitoba@rci.rogers.com; Tim Peters - Valley Fiber

(municipalplanning@valleyfiber.ca)
Subject: 4451-25-9184 - Email to Planning - Hydro File #2025-2431
Date: October 21, 2025 1:40:35 PM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png

 
 

 
The Manitoba Hydro-Electric Board – Centra Gas Manitoba Inc.

 

 
RE: Application(s) 4451-25-9184
 
Please be advised of the following Manitoba Hydro/Centra Gas conditions on file :
 

1. Easements required— Manitoba Hydro and Centra Gas Manitoba Inc. will require
easements. 

a. Manitoba Hydro and Centra Gas will require the landowner to enter into a Statutory
Easement Agreement(s) and a Grant of Right of Use Agreement(s) (“Agreements”) with
Manitoba Hydro and Centra Gas regarding existing and/or future facilities associated
with the subdivision as set out in the above noted application.   
This registration requirement will need to be included as a condition on the final
Certificate of Approval. 

 
2. If this application is revised at any time it will be necessary for Manitoba Hydro/Centra

Gas to review the file to determine if our easement requirements remain the same. 
3. We have included the applicant—if the email address was not provided, please provide

this letter to them. 
 
Directions for the Applicant  
 
Should your subdivision application be issued a Conditional Approval letter (from the
Approving Authority), Manitoba Hydro requires the following to complete our condition: 
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1. Have the surveyor provide Manitoba Hydro/Centra Gas Manitoba Inc. with a pdf copy of

the Subdivision Plan. 
a. Timelines can be reduced should the surveyor provide a CAD file (georeferenced

preferred)  
b. Upon receiving the pdf or CAD file of the Subdivision Plan we will review and provide our

easement requirements to your surveyor to prepare a Plan of Easement. (Unless
otherwise informed by Manitoba Hydro)  

c. Promptly provide any layout changes. (Including changes requested by Land titles
office) 

2. Provide us with the name of the lawyer which will be taking care of registration of your
subdivision. If this information was included on your planning application, please
disregard this item and simply review subsequent items a. and b. 

a. Agreements will need to be signed by the landowners. The agreements and the plan of
easement need to be sent in trust from our lawyer to the applicant’s lawyer to ensure
they are signed and registered.  

b. Once signed at the lawyer's office you will be provided with a release of conditions letter
which can be given to the planning office. 

 
3. Any removal or relocation of Manitoba Hydro and/or Centra Gas Manitoba Inc. existing

facilities as a result of the proposed subdivision will be at the expense of the developer
and/or customer. 

4. Should you require further electrical or gas services please fill out the online form on the
Manitoba Hydro website.  

 
The lawyer information, subdivision plan and/or any inquiries can be sent to
HCSC@hydro.mb.ca. 
 
Subdivision Application Status Dashboard and Land Management Site 
 
View the status of your subdivision within Manitoba Hydro using our Subdivision
Application Status Dashboard and FAQ’s about the subdivision process on our Land
Management Site. Instructions for how the Subdivision Application Status Dashboard
works will be in the Subdivisions tab. (Dashboard is best viewed on a desktop computer) 
 
Subdivision Coordination Team
Manitoba Hydro, Property Department

12th Floor – 360 Portage Ave
Winnipeg, MB
R3C 0G8 Canada
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CAUTION: This email originated from an External Sender. Please do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the source.
ATTENTION: ce courriel provient d’un expéditeur externe. Ne cliquez sur aucun lien et n’ouvrez pas
de pièce jointe, excepté si vous connaissez l’expéditeur.

From: Project Manager - Manitoba
To: +STE1000 - Steinbach CRP
Cc: subdivisioncirculars@hydro.mb.ca
Subject: RE: Proposal to Subdivide - File # 4451-25-9184 - * NEW *
Date: October 23, 2025 1:07:06 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Rogers will pursue easement acquisition through a joint application with Hydro, provided
they are participating.

Rogers requires blanket easements for this file.

Thanks and regards,

Project Coordinator, NW ON, MB & SK
e ProjectManagerManitoba@rci.rogers.com

This email has changed to ProjectManagerManitoba@rci.rogers.com - please
update your records accordingly.

From: +STE1000 - Steinbach CRP <SteinbachCRP@gov.mb.ca> 
Sent: Monday, October 6, 2025 9:04 AM
To: neteng.control@bellmts.ca; carlos.wells@canadapost.ca;
paul.shymko@canadapost.postescanada.ca; sheila.neill@canadapost.postescanada.ca; SM-
Subdivision Circulars <subdivisioncirculars@hydro.mb.ca>; +WPG569 - Drainage
<drainage@gov.mb.ca>; Bueckert, Curt <Curt.Bueckert@gov.mb.ca>; +WPG569 - EnvCEEastern
<EnvCEEastern@gov.mb.ca>; +WPG574 - HRB Archaeology <HRB.archaeology@gov.mb.ca>; Project
Manager - Manitoba <ProjectManagerManitoba@rci.rogers.com>; Teranet Manitoba - Surveys
Planning <mb.surveysplanning@teranet.ca>; Tim Peters - Valley Fiber
(municipalplanning@valleyfiber.ca) <municipalplanning@valleyfiber.ca>
Cc: Justina Gell <justina.gell@steinbach.ca>
Subject: Proposal to Subdivide - File # 4451-25-9184 - * NEW *

File No.: 4451-25-9184

Re: Proposal to Subdivide
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CAUTION: This email originated from an External Sender. Please do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the source.
ATTENTION: ce courriel provient d’un expéditeur externe. Ne cliquez sur aucun lien et n’ouvrez pas
de pièce jointe, excepté si vous connaissez l’expéditeur.

Jen Wiens
Easement Developer │‌‌ Corporate Affairs │
Valley Fiber Ltd.
 
M: 204-384-1357
E: jen.wiens@valleyfiber.ca
W: valleyfiber.ca

 
This message is confidential, may be privileged, and is intended for the exclusive use of the addressee. Any other person is strictly

prohibited from disclosing, distributing, or reproducing this message. If you have received this communication in error, please delete it and

immediately notify the sender.

From: Municipal Planning
To: +STE1000 - Steinbach CRP; carlos.wells@canadapost.ca; paul.shymko@canadapost.postescanada.ca;

sheila.neill@canadapost.postescanada.ca; SM-Subdivision Circulars; +WPG569 - Drainage; Bueckert, Curt;
+WPG569 - EnvCEEastern; +WPG574 - HRB Archaeology; Teranet Manitoba - Surveys Planning; Municipal
Planning

Cc: Justina Gell
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL]Proposal to Subdivide - File # 4451-25-9184 - * NEW *
Date: October 8, 2025 11:12:21 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Good morning,
 
We are writing in regard to the subdivision application associated with Planning File No
4451-25-9184. Upon review of the proposed subdivision and the relevant details, we
confirm that Valley Fiber Ltd. does not require an easement over the subject lands. We
appreciate the opportunity to review the application and thank you for including us in the
circulation process. Should any further clarification be required from our end, please do
not hesitate to contact us.
 
Thank you,
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
From: +STE1000 - Steinbach CRP <SteinbachCRP@gov.mb.ca> 
Sent: October 6, 2025 9:04 AM
To: neteng.control@bellmts.ca; carlos.wells@canadapost.ca;
paul.shymko@canadapost.postescanada.ca; sheila.neill@canadapost.postescanada.ca; SM-
Subdivision Circulars <subdivisioncirculars@hydro.mb.ca>; +WPG569 - Drainage
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From: +WPG569 - Drainage
To: +STE1000 - Steinbach CRP
Subject: RE: Proposal to Subdivide - File # 4451-25-9184 - * NEW *
Date: October 9, 2025 9:26:45 AM

This subdivision development proposal is located within a designated urban area, as defined in
Section 5.1 (b) of Water Rights Regulation 126/87. In consideration of this point, the Drainage and
Water Rights Licensing Branch – Drainage Section, does not require a Licence to Construct Water
Control Works for this subdivision development proposal unless a class 3, 4 or 5 wetland is impacted
or altered (filling or draining) by this development. It is recommended that a wetland assessment be
conducted for the entire property to ensure that no regulated wetlands are impacted by this
subdivision development.

Rick Pemkowski  CD

Water Resource Officer
Rick.pemkowski@gov.mb.ca  Cel: 204 761-0013

From: +STE1000 - Steinbach CRP <SteinbachCRP@gov.mb.ca> 
Sent: October 6, 2025 9:04 AM
To: neteng.control@bellmts.ca; carlos.wells@canadapost.ca;
paul.shymko@canadapost.postescanada.ca; sheila.neill@canadapost.postescanada.ca; SM-
Subdivision Circulars <subdivisioncirculars@hydro.mb.ca>; +WPG569 - Drainage
<drainage@gov.mb.ca>; Bueckert, Curt <Curt.Bueckert@gov.mb.ca>; +WPG569 - EnvCEEastern
<EnvCEEastern@gov.mb.ca>; +WPG574 - HRB Archaeology <HRB.archaeology@gov.mb.ca>; Project
Manager - Manitoba <projectmanagermanitoba@rci.rogers.com>; Teranet Manitoba - Surveys
Planning <mb.surveysplanning@teranet.ca>; Tim Peters - Valley Fiber
(municipalplanning@valleyfiber.ca) <municipalplanning@valleyfiber.ca>
Cc: Justina Gell <justina.gell@steinbach.ca>
Subject: Proposal to Subdivide - File # 4451-25-9184 - * NEW *

File No.: 4451-25-9184

Re:        
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September 4, 2025 

STEINBACH SPORTS  
HERITAGE ROADMAP 

 

 

 

Prepared for: Mayor Earl Funk and Steinbach City Council 
City of Steinbach 
 
efunk@steinbach.ca 
225 Reimer Avenue 
Steinbach, MB  
R5G 2J1 
 

 

Prepared by: Steinbach Sports Heritage Committee 
Jon Sawatzky 
 
steinbachsportsheritage.com 
321 Elmdale Street  
Steinbach, MB 
R5G 0E8 
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OVERVIEW 
 

 This roadmap will identify current and potential 
future projects for the Steinbach Sports Heritage 
Committee. These include projects in both 
physical and virtual spaces.  
 
Feedback from current initiatives (the display 
gallery, website, and social media) has been 
overwhelmingly positive. New items are still 
being donated and we’re now looking to expand 
our footprint. 
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COMMITTEE 
STRUCTURE 

 The constitution currently states that the committee consists of six 
members: City of Steinbach representative – 1, Southeast Event Centre 
operator – 1, Members at large – 4. We are currently missing 1 member 
(SEC Operator), but are double represented with Michelle Sawatzky 
being employed at SEC.  
 

It also states that committee members shall be appointed by Steinbach 
City Council with such appointments to be for a two (2) year term. This 
committee shall terminate effective December 31, 2025, or be extended 
for an additional two (2) year term(s), as may be determined by 
Steinbach City Council, in order for the committee to fulfill its intended 
mandate. 
 

• Recommendations: 
1). Revise the constitution to consist of 5 members (will prevent 
split votes), consisting City of Steinbach representative – 1, 
Southeast Event Centre operator – 1, Members at large – 3.  
 

2). Make the SSH committee a permanent, ongoing committee 
with staggered terms (as decided by the board), that can also be 
extended on request.  

GALLERY 
DISPLAYS 

 The display gallery in the SEC lobby has been completed and filled. 
Ongoing updates and improvements will continue, along with a rotation 
of items displayed.  
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PORTABLE 
DISPLAYS 

 We’re planning to add portable displays that will allow placement of 
artifacts and memorabilia in varying locations of the building. These are 
intended to be rotational displays, providing focus on specific events or 
themes. Some of these may include displays for: 
 

• Grand Slam of Curling, Players' Championship 
• College / University athletes 
• Women in sport 
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BUILDING 
DISPLAYS 

 The event centre has several additional spaces that could house 
displays and memorabilia. Some of these areas were in discussion with 
the previous general manager and will need to be presented once the 
GM is hired. Some of these may include areas such as: 
 

• Meeting rooms 
• Private suites 
• Lounges 
• Atrium 

 

 
 

CHAMPIONSHIP 
BANNERS 

 To celebrate community sport, we’re planning to relocate key 
championship banners back into the arena bowl. These will likely be 
associated with hockey and ringette. 
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WEBSITE & 
SOCIAL MEDIA 

 Steinbachsportsheritage.com hosts our library of honoured athletes, 
teams, and builders. It will be expanded to include a library of archived 
sports materials from The Carillon. 
 
Our social media pages (Instagram and Facebook) share abbreviated 
versions of stories, but will be connected in the future to our website. 
This will increase traffic and allow for greater details of stories. 
 

 
 

GALLERY WALL  The wall in the hallway that connects the atrium towards the TG Smith 
arena has large amounts of space for visual displays and a Hall of Fame. 
 

 
 
 38



HALL OF FAME  While the gallery currently displays memorabilia from some of 
Steinbach’s greatest, it does not expand on the lasting effects that these 
athletes, teams, and builders made. A formal Hall of Fame would 
provide permanent recognition of their accomplishments and 
contributions to the city of Steinbach.  
 
In addition to the Hall of Fame, we’re envisioning a dinner event and 
official induction for the nominees. Sponsors would be sought and 
tickets would be sold to the public to raise money for the SSH.  
 
Next steps include creating a nomination and evaluation process. A sub-
committee may be considered for independent evaluations. 
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FUNDING  Below is a current state of SSH finances. 
 
Revenue 

• $5,000 – City of Steinbach 
• $9,100 – Allan Cup Fund 
• $20,000 – Loewen Windows ($10k collected) 

 
Expenses 

• $9,340 – exhibit materials 
 
Balance 

• ~$24,760 
 
Projected future expenses: 

• $1,000 – Gallery  
• $7,500 - Portable Displays  
• $2,000 – $10,00 Building Displays (range varies if millwork is 

required) 
• $1,000 – Championship Banners 
• $0 - Website & Social Media (covered under sponsorship 

agreement) 
• Gallery Wall - $20,000 for full graphic wall 
• Hall of Fame Plaques* - $4,000 for inductees 
• Hall of Fame Banquet* – TBD  

* Ideally sponsorships and ticket sales cover HOF costs and raise 
additional funds for SSH 

 
• Recommendation: City of Steinbach to provide additional funds in 

the amount of $15,000 to assist with forecasted project costs.  
 

 
 

40



Adopted by Resolution of Council R24-031 and R24-032 Feb 6 2024 
Amended December 2, 2025 R25-xxx 

Steinbach Sports Heritage Committee  
Constitution 

Mission 

The mission of the Steinbach Sports Heritage Committee is to provide for the acquisition 
of Steinbach sports history memorabilia and for its publicly accessible display within the 
Southeast Event Centre. 

Mandate 

The Steinbach Sports Heritage Committee is mandated to do the following: 

1) Develop criteria for items to be acquired and to be included in the designated sports 
history and memorabilia display area(s) within the Southeast Event Centre. 

2) Develop criteria as to the items to be displayed, how and where the items are to be 
displayed, and the length of display time. 

3) Determine the location of the various types of display areas within the Southeast Event 
Centre in consultation with the City of Steinbach and the Southeast Event Centre 
operator. 

4) Seek out, collect, and securely maintain items of interest and significance related to 
Steinbach sports history, for the purpose of displaying them within the Southeast Event 
Centre. 

5) Create and/or collect written content for the purposes of relating stories of Steinbach 
sports history to the public. 

6) Establish a working budget, obtain funding from a variety of sources to support the 
working budget, and oversee the purchase or maintenance of display materials within the 
available budget to support the committee’s mandate. 

7) Plan and prepare for a Steinbach sports history display to be completed and accessible 
to the public in time for the opening day of the Southeast Event Centre, as is reasonably 
practicable, and as funding permits. 

Sunset 

This committee shall terminate effective December 31, 2027, or be extended for an 
additional two (2) year term(s), as may be determined by Steinbach City Council, in order 
for the committee to fulfill its intended mandate. 
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Committee Members 

Committee members shall be appointed by Steinbach City Council with such 
appointments to be for a two (2) year term. 

There shall be a maximum of six (6) members on the Steinbach Sports Heritage 
Committee with representations to be from the following organizations or areas: 

City of Steinbach - 1 
Southeast Event Centre operator - 1 
Members at large – 4 

Committee Executive

The committee is responsible for selecting its own executive at its inaugural meeting. The 
members of the executive are chair, vice-chair, and secretary/treasurer. The City of 
Steinbach representative shall preside over the election of the executive. 

The chair is responsible for presiding over committee meetings and acting as the official 
spokesperson for the Steinbach Sports Heritage Committee with the media and outside 
agencies. 

The vice-chair assumes all responsibilities of the chair in the absence of the chair. 

The secretary/treasurer is responsible for taking meeting minutes and managing the 
finances of Steinbach Sports Heritage Committee. 

Meetings 

Meetings are held at the call of the chair and shall occur not less than six (6) times in 
each calendar year. 

A majority of the members of the committee constitutes a quorum.  Members 
participating in a meeting via teleconference are deemed to be present. 

Committee members serve on a volunteer basis.  Members are eligible to be reimbursed 
for expenses directly related to committee business, subject to approval by the committee. 

Funding 

The City of Steinbach will provide grant funding of $15,000.00 to the Steinbach Sports 
Heritage Committee for the current term for the purpose of paying for expenses related to 
the development or display of historical content and memorabilia. 
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Moved by Councillor __________ 

Seconded by Councillor _______________ 

WHEREAS Section 163 of The Municipal Act states a council may 
adopt an interim operating budget, for that part of the year prior to the 
adoption of the operating budget for the fiscal year. 

BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Steinbach adopt the 
following interim operating budget for 2026: 

General Government Services $ 800,000
Protective Services $ 1,200,000
Transportation Services $ 850,000
Environmental Health Services $ 700,000
Public Health & Welfare $ 30,000
Environmental Development $ 40,000
Economic Development $ 30,000
Recreation Services $ 1,000,000
Fiscal Services $ 4,000,000
Capital Equipment   $ 3,500,000

Water Utility (Operating) $ 950,000
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Moved by Councillor __________ 

Seconded by Councillor _______________ 

BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Steinbach be authorized to borrow up to 
$2,000,000.00 from the Royal Bank of Canada (hereinafter referred to as “the Bank”) 
during 2026 for operating expenses, and to pay or agree to pay interest thereon, or on 
so much thereof as remains from time to time paid, calculated at the Bank’s prime 
interest rate per annum in effect from time to time minus 0.25% per annum, as well 
after as before maturity default and judgement, with interest on overdue interest at the 
same rate as the principal. 

THAT the amount so borrowed with interest aforesaid be evidenced by either 
of the following means: 

(a) by one or more promissory notes under the seal of the corporation and 
signed by the Mayor and one of the following the City Manager or the Senior Manager, 
Finance thereof and given to the Bank; or 

(b) by overdraft on the account of the corporation with the Bank by cheques 
signed by the Mayor and one of the following the City Manager or the Senior Manager, 
Finance thereof. 

THAT the Corporation hereby mortgages, assigns, transfers, pledges and 
hypothecates to the said Bank the taxes of the Corporation for the present year for 
municipal, school or the purposes of the Minister of Intergovernmental Affairs as 
additional security for the repayment of the amount so borrowed for any of such 
respective purposes. 

THAT the Corporation shall deposit said taxes with the Bank as collected in a 
special account as collateral security for payment of the amount so borrowed and 
interest, but the Bank shall not be restricted to the said taxes for payment of the sum 
borrowed hereunder, nor shall it be bound to wait for repayment of said sum until said 
taxes are collected, or be required to see that they are deposited or applied as aforesaid. 

THAT the amount so borrowed and interest shall be payable within the current 
fiscal year. 

THAT the Mayor and one of the following the City Manager or the Senior 
Manager, Finance are hereby authorized to give to the said Bank in the name, on behalf 
of and under the seal of the Corporation as security for the moneys so borrowed, and 
interest thereon, a covenant or agreement containing a clause that all taxes levied or to 
be levied by the Corporation for the present year be and they are thereby pledged, 
hypothecated, mortgaged, transferred and assigned to the Bank as security for said loan 
and interest thereon and are charged as a first charge with repayment of such loan and 
interest, or a clause to like effect; and that said taxes shall be deposited forthwith on 
being collected in the Bank to the credit of the Corporation in a special account as 
collateral security for said advance. 
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CITY OF STEINBACH 
 

2025 SUPPLEMENTARY TAXES SUMMARY 
 

December 2, 2025  
 
Supplementary Taxes Batch 1          $    102,815.91 
Supplementary Taxes Batch 2          $    773,641.18 
               $    876,457.09 
 
Tax Cancellation   Batch 3          $     -12,834.49 
Tax Cancellation   Batch 4          $     -87,470.28 
              $   -100,304.77 
 
Recommendation is to approve supplementary taxes as presented. 
Kara Mantie, Manager, Tax & Revenue 
 
Highlights 
 
Significant adds include: 
 
Add Rental House/Let’s Celebrate building (98 Industrial Rd) 
Add 66 units (apartments) (40, 48 & 54 Market Blvd) 
Add office building (59 Market Blvd) 
Add office building (12 – 40 North Gate Dr) 
Add 24 unit apartment (165 Maplewood St) 
Add shops (9 – 40 North Gate Dr) 
Add four-plex (81 – 87 Rosebrook Trail) 
Add 15 unit apartment (330 First St) 
Add Pet Valu expansion (178 PTH 12 N) 
Add shop addition (62 Life Sciences Pkwy) 
Add building addition (41 Clear Springs Rd E) 
Add self storage facility (1 – 40 North Gate Dr) 
Add 4plex (205 McKenzie Ave) 
Add 6 units, multi-unit dwelling (600 Main St) 
New residential construction / renovations 
Plans of sub-division (new lots) 
Classification / tax liability changes (I.e. Residential to Other) 
 
Cancellations include: 
Remove portion of building (333 Loewen Blvd) 
Residence burnt/demolish home (953 Main St) 
Damage due to fire (61 & 65 Parkhill Cres) 
Classification / tax liability changes (I.e. Other to Institutional) 
Residences removed/demolished  
Residences re-valued 
Plans of sub-division (cancels due to land, duplex & four-plex splits) 
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Moved By________________  
 
 
Seconded By______________ 

              

RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 326 of The Municipal Act, the supplementary realty taxes, as 
presented be added to the 2025 assessment roll in the amount of $876,457.09. (list attached) 
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CITY OF STEINBACH

2024 SUPPLEMENTARY TAXES - BATCH 1

Folio Number Amount

451 0000855.000 889.39$            
451 0001473.000 2,976.71$        
451 0045000.000 96.41$               
451 0045004.000 103.21$            
451 0045008.000 110.32$            
451 0045012.000 110.32$            
451 0045016.000 70.59$               
451 0045018.000 70.59$               
451 0045020.000 44.81$               
451 0045021.000 44.81$               
451 0045022.000 44.81$               
451 0045023.000 44.81$               
451 0045024.000 44.81$               
451 0045025.000 44.81$               
451 0045026.000 44.81$               
451 0045027.000 44.50$               
451 0045028.000 48.96$               
451 0045029.000 54.57$               
451 0045030.000 50.74$               
451 0045031.000 44.50$               
451 0045032.000 45.07$               
451 0045033.000 45.40$               
451 0045034.000 45.40$               
451 0045035.000 45.40$               
451 0045036.000 50.15$               
451 0045037.000 54.31$               
451 0045038.000 50.15$               
451 0045039.000 70.59$               
451 0045041.000 70.32$               
451 0045043.000 70.59$               
451 0045045.000 70.59$               
451 0045047.000 44.23$               
451 0045048.000 46.60$               
451 0045049.000 44.23$               
451 0045050.000 70.59$               
451 0045052.000 70.59$               
451 0045054.000 102.34$            
451 0045058.000 101.76$            
451 0045062.000 226.91$            
451 0045066.000 150.65$            
451 0045070.000 152.44$            
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451 0045074.000 172.93$            
451 0045078.000 98.46$               
451 0045082.000 98.46$               
451 0045086.000 69.99$               
451 0045088.000 69.99$               
451 0045090.000 44.23$               
451 0045091.000 44.23$               
451 0045092.000 44.23$               
451 0045093.000 44.23$               
451 0045094.000 44.23$               
451 0045095.000 44.23$               
451 0045096.000 44.23$               
451 0045097.000 44.23$               
451 0045098.000 44.23$               
451 0045099.000 44.23$               
451 0045101.000 43.90$               
451 0045102.000 44.23$               
451 0045103.000 44.23$               
451 0045104.000 44.23$               
451 0045105.000 44.23$               
451 0045106.000 44.23$               
451 0045107.000 44.23$               
451 0045108.000 44.23$               
451 0045109.000 44.23$               
451 0045110.000 44.23$               
451 0045111.000 44.23$               
451 0045112.000 50.15$               
451 0045114.000 69.99$               
451 0045116.000 98.46$               
451 0045124.000 85.61$               
451 0045125.000 52.99$               
451 0045126.000 60.04$               
451 0081300.000 188.86$            
451 0160200.000 3,173.91$        
451 0172500.000 303.01$            
451 0266502.000 513.77$            
451 0266538.000 569.13$            
451 0266539.000 1,060.91$        
451 0266543.000 267.14$            
451 0266552.000 2,239.24$        
451 0266795.000 1,391.30$        
451 0266805.000 422.15$            
451 0320404.000 257.90$            
451 0420018.000 47,359.09$     
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451 0425129.200 232.69$            
451 0425129.400 230.86$            
451 0425129.600 232.09$            
451 0425130.040 104.72$            
451 0425130.080 104.72$            
451 0425130.120 104.72$            
451 0425130.160 104.72$            
451 0425130.200 104.99$            
451 0425130.240 107.45$            
451 0425131.000 0.35$                  
451 0425131.025 73.28$               
451 0425131.200 62.03$               
451 0425132.000 0.35$                  
451 0425132.200 72.79$               
451 0425132.400 73.07$               
451 0425133.040 106.23$            
451 0425133.080 106.23$            
451 0425133.120 106.23$            
451 0425133.160 106.23$            
451 0425133.200 110.85$            
451 0425137.000 97.53$               
451 0425137.100 415.87$            
451 0425137.200 415.87$            
451 0425137.300 446.00$            
451 0425142.000 1,109.54$        
451 0425142.100 1,054.83$        
451 0425142.200 1,226.82$        
451 0425142.300 1,290.45$        
451 0425150.000 914.83$            
451 0425158.000 1,426.01$        
451 0425159.000 1,912.63$        
451 0425170.000 512.76$            
451 0425173.000 644.04$            
451 0425178.100 277.43$            
451 0425178.200 277.43$            
451 0425178.300 300.17$            
451 0426172.000 64.74$               
451 0426303.000 108.23$            
451 0426310.500 13.25$               
451 0426374.000 93.96$               
451 0426436.000 83.77$               
451 0426521.000 1,916.35$        
451 0426540.000 514.23$            
451 0426541.000 767.19$            
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451 0426542.000 850.57$            
451 0426543.000 679.04$            
451 0426544.000 678.24$            
451 0426545.000 679.04$            
451 0426546.000 678.24$            
451 0426547.000 676.61$            
451 0426548.000 851.59$            
451 0426549.000 172.33$            
451 0426556.000 182.16$            
451 0426568.000 172.39$            
451 0426580.000 173.19$            
451 0426599.000 130.25$            
451 0426608.000 850.57$            
451 0426609.000 851.59$            
451 0426610.000 678.24$            
451 0426615.000 517.66$            
451 0426616.000 760.19$            
451 0426644.000 687.29$            
451 0426645.000 1,009.25$        
451 0426646.000 687.29$            
451 0426647.000 1,008.90$        
451 0426648.000 509.67$            
451 0426649.000 752.20$            
451 0460326.000 78.12$               
451 0461400.650 68.51$               
451 0463330.000 139.42$            
451 0464765.000 404.65$            
451 0464766.000 1,318.85$        
451 0464805.000 395.72$            
451 0464818.000 355.13$            
451 0583576.000 283.96$            
451 0583632.000 278.45$            
451 0583634.000 281.53$            
451 0689800.000 731.77$            

102,815.91$   
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CITY OF STEINBACH

2025 SUPPLEMENTARY TAXES - BATCH 2

Folio Number Amount

451 0000200.000 7,601.64$                
451 0000205.000 2,340.89$                
451 0000240.000 14,314.70$              
451 0000255.000 24,068.94$              
451 0000300.010 270.37$                     
451 0000300.020 96.51$                       
451 0000300.030 105.92$                     
451 0000300.040 71.08$                       
451 0000300.050 71.08$                       
451 0000300.060 71.08$                       
451 0000300.070 181.17$                     
451 0000300.080 177.18$                     
451 0000300.090 64.80$                       
451 0000300.100 57.14$                       
451 0000300.110 57.14$                       
451 0000300.120 57.14$                       
451 0000300.130 80.14$                       
451 0000300.140 66.55$                       
451 0000300.150 27.17$                       
451 0000300.160 37.63$                       
451 0000300.170 37.63$                       
451 0000300.180 99.65$                       
451 0000455.000 8,549.93$                
451 0000600.000 9,715.38$                
451 0000670.000 14,752.77$              
451 0000680.000 9,522.94$                
451 0000690.000 630.42$                     
451 0000838.000 744.85$                     
451 0000840.310 85,578.73$              
451 0000844.005 6,067.17$                
451 0000855.000 4,789.71$                
451 0001466.000 32,862.55$              
451 0001473.000 11,376.21$              
451 0001480.000 40,862.39$              
451 0001510.000 2,633.92$                
451 0001790.000 1,668.85$                
451 0002200.000 4,728.42$                
451 0003170.000 17,076.30$              
451 0005264.000 220.51$                     
451 0014684.000 213.00$                     
451 0015039.000 271.83$                     
451 0015042.000 58.02$                       
451 0015044.000 190.24$                     

51



451 0015046.000 659.92$                     
451 0015075.000 448.94$                     
451 0017300.000 262.22$                     
451 0018096.000 394.98$                     
451 0043304.000 163.76$                     
451 0044152.000 394.98$                     
451 0044204.000 303.20$                     
451 0044225.000 3,334.66$                
451 0045000.000 490.53$                     
451 0045004.000 525.56$                     
451 0045008.000 560.61$                     
451 0045012.000 560.61$                     
451 0045016.000 304.96$                     
451 0045018.000 304.96$                     
451 0045020.000 219.58$                     
451 0045021.000 219.58$                     
451 0045022.000 219.58$                     
451 0045023.000 219.58$                     
451 0045024.000 219.58$                     
451 0045025.000 219.58$                     
451 0045026.000 219.58$                     
451 0045027.000 217.23$                     
451 0045028.000 240.60$                     
451 0045029.000 267.58$                     
451 0045030.000 247.60$                     
451 0045031.000 217.23$                     
451 0045032.000 220.86$                     
451 0045033.000 223.21$                     
451 0045034.000 223.21$                     
451 0045035.000 221.91$                     
451 0045036.000 245.26$                     
451 0045037.000 266.29$                     
451 0045038.000 246.56$                     
451 0045039.000 303.66$                     
451 0045041.000 303.66$                     
451 0045043.000 303.66$                     
451 0045045.000 303.66$                     
451 0045047.000 216.20$                     
451 0045048.000 227.87$                     
451 0045049.000 216.20$                     
451 0045050.000 303.66$                     
451 0045052.000 303.66$                     
451 0045054.000 520.90$                     
451 0045058.000 517.52$                     
451 0045062.000 1,153.92$                
451 0045066.000 766.16$                     
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451 0045070.000 775.51$                     
451 0045074.000 879.58$                     
451 0045078.000 501.17$                     
451 0045082.000 501.17$                     
451 0045086.000 302.63$                     
451 0045088.000 302.63$                     
451 0045090.000 216.20$                     
451 0045091.000 216.20$                     
451 0045092.000 216.20$                     
451 0045093.000 216.20$                     
451 0045094.000 216.20$                     
451 0045095.000 216.20$                     
451 0045096.000 216.20$                     
451 0045097.000 216.20$                     
451 0045098.000 216.20$                     
451 0045099.000 216.20$                     
451 0045101.000 214.90$                     
451 0045102.000 216.20$                     
451 0045103.000 216.20$                     
451 0045104.000 216.20$                     
451 0045105.000 216.20$                     
451 0045106.000 216.20$                     
451 0045107.000 216.20$                     
451 0045108.000 216.20$                     
451 0045109.000 216.20$                     
451 0045110.000 216.20$                     
451 0045111.000 216.20$                     
451 0045112.000 245.26$                     
451 0045114.000 302.63$                     
451 0045116.000 501.17$                     
451 0045124.000 500.38$                     
451 0045125.000 309.98$                     
451 0045126.000 351.10$                     
451 0046000.000 1,890.60$                
451 0046000.020 1,609.88$                
451 0046000.030 1,609.88$                
451 0064150.000 16,365.71$              
451 0081300.000 484.45$                     
451 0094150.000 1,857.30$                
451 0096600.000 374.64$                     
451 0111500.000 243.15$                     
451 0113400.000 676.76$                     
451 0121000.000 67.26$                       
451 0152220.000 544.30$                     
451 0160200.000 6,328.56$                
451 0167600.000 10,098.28$              
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451 0169000.000 2,350.57$                
451 0172500.000 1,441.20$                
451 0185650.000 1,693.50$                
451 0195000.000 5,859.20$                
451 0201400.000 647.22$                     
451 0213900.000 279.38$                     
451 0214980.000 7,359.00$                
451 0266342.050 153.07$                     
451 0266386.000 257.95$                     
451 0266400.000 251.82$                     
451 0266404.000 121.24$                     
451 0266502.000 3,676.55$                
451 0266504.000 2,665.33$                
451 0266533.000 2,443.60$                
451 0266535.000 293.49$                     
451 0266538.000 2,178.52$                
451 0266539.000 3,770.48$                
451 0266540.000 4,851.29$                
451 0266543.000 374.64$                     
451 0266552.000 6,223.31$                
451 0266570.000 4,323.09$                
451 0266572.000 2,496.03$                
451 0266755.000 3,377.91$                
451 0266795.000 4,202.66$                
451 0266805.000 3,267.61$                
451 0266810.000 502.75$                     
451 0266860.000 2,209.86$                
451 0282906.000 491.31$                     
451 0283889.000 4,559.75$                
451 0320404.000 3,557.20$                
451 0360510.000 901.59$                     
451 0420018.000 4,044.91$                
451 0420025.000 1,622.70$                
451 0425002.000 383.47$                     
451 0425129.200 1,179.04$                
451 0425129.400 1,170.48$                
451 0425129.600 1,176.64$                
451 0425130.040 1,952.45$                
451 0425130.080 1,954.06$                
451 0425130.120 1,955.41$                
451 0425130.160 1,401.51$                
451 0425130.170 298.30$                     
451 0425130.180 298.30$                     
451 0425130.190 331.66$                     
451 0425130.200 1,119.02$                
451 0425130.210 449.90$                     
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451 0425130.220 450.43$                     
451 0425130.230 500.89$                     
451 0425130.240 1,143.51$                
451 0425130.250 450.43$                     
451 0425130.260 450.43$                     
451 0425130.270 509.91$                     
451 0425131.000 799.68$                     
451 0425131.025 408.84$                     
451 0425131.200 2,458.31$                
451 0425132.000 797.17$                     
451 0425132.200 1,150.33$                
451 0425132.400 1,155.34$                
451 0425133.040 1,129.07$                
451 0425133.050 450.43$                     
451 0425133.060 450.43$                     
451 0425133.070 503.30$                     
451 0425133.080 1,980.70$                
451 0425133.120 1,980.70$                
451 0425133.160 1,980.70$                
451 0425133.200 2,072.41$                
451 0425137.000 750.36$                     
451 0425137.100 3,185.25$                
451 0425137.200 3,185.25$                
451 0425137.300 3,412.98$                
451 0425142.000 2,864.92$                
451 0425142.100 2,725.25$                
451 0425142.200 2,725.25$                
451 0425142.300 2,863.58$                
451 0425143.000 1,072.72$                
451 0425147.000 2,957.88$                
451 0425147.500 1,965.61$                
451 0425150.000 4,238.79$                
451 0425158.000 3,928.10$                
451 0425159.000 4,391.84$                
451 0425164.000 2,101.14$                
451 0425165.000 2,459.74$                
451 0425167.000 3,193.60$                
451 0425169.000 209.15$                     
451 0425170.000 3,560.96$                
451 0425173.000 4,435.21$                
451 0425174.000 2,505.00$                
451 0425177.000 2,956.77$                
451 0425178.000 872.10$                     
451 0425178.100 3,287.74$                
451 0425178.200 3,287.74$                
451 0425178.300 3,528.57$                
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451 0425179.000 3,265.52$                
451 0425181.000 854.95$                     
451 0425181.100 3,320.92$                
451 0425181.200 2,891.88$                
451 0425181.300 3,506.60$                
451 0425182.000 10,388.77$              
451 0426006.000 320.31$                     
451 0426172.000 314.16$                     
451 0426303.000 305.86$                     
451 0426310.500 184.37$                     
451 0426316.000 352.69$                     
451 0426333.000 260.29$                     
451 0426368.000 384.00$                     
451 0426374.000 438.33$                     
451 0426412.000 158.96$                     
451 0426450.000 167.01$                     
451 0426511.000 244.11$                     
451 0426517.000 167.01$                     
451 0426521.000 2,215.73$                
451 0426540.000 2,115.65$                
451 0426541.000 3,525.97$                
451 0426542.000 2,455.49$                
451 0426543.000 2,455.49$                
451 0426544.000 2,455.49$                
451 0426545.000 2,455.49$                
451 0426546.000 2,455.49$                
451 0426547.000 2,448.28$                
451 0426548.000 2,455.49$                
451 0426549.000 2,455.49$                
451 0426556.000 9,085.54$                
451 0426568.000 8,312.73$                
451 0426580.000 8,560.79$                
451 0426599.000 381.59$                     
451 0426608.000 2,455.49$                
451 0426609.000 2,455.49$                
451 0426610.000 2,843.24$                
451 0426615.000 2,131.43$                
451 0426616.000 3,185.23$                
451 0426638.000 332.36$                     
451 0426644.000 2,133.85$                
451 0426645.000 3,188.74$                
451 0426646.000 2,133.85$                
451 0426647.000 3,187.65$                
451 0426648.000 2,096.64$                
451 0426649.000 3,150.44$                
451 0460326.000 550.86$                     
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451 0461400.140 914.14$                     
451 0463330.000 483.33$                     
451 0464080.010 8.05$                          
451 0464080.050 2,295.22$                
451 0464080.060 2,295.22$                
451 0464080.070 3,028.67$                
451 0464095.000 9,412.12$                
451 0464102.000 4,402.16$                
451 0464614.000 600.61$                     
451 0464624.000 3,756.25$                
451 0464694.000 400.86$                     
451 0464706.000 4,367.31$                
451 0464765.000 2,620.33$                
451 0464766.000 3,187.54$                
451 0464768.000 4,126.29$                
451 0464770.000 4,194.44$                
451 0464804.000 2,020.66$                
451 0464805.000 2,960.08$                
451 0464818.000 4,816.80$                
451 0464826.000 5,753.66$                
451 0464838.000 2,226.17$                
451 0464840.000 3,728.37$                
451 0464842.000 1,938.91$                
451 0583500.000 3,548.90$                
451 0583558.000 1,469.90$                
451 0583568.000 1,771.38$                
451 0583576.000 3,836.57$                
451 0583584.000 1,585.56$                
451 0583586.000 1,701.66$                
451 0583590.000 2,076.49$                
451 0583594.000 1,841.24$                
451 0583632.000 1,647.35$                
451 0583634.000 1,665.55$                
451 0689800.000 8,988.40$                

773,641.18$           
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CITY OF STEINBACH 
 

2025 SUPPLEMENTARY TAXES SUMMARY 
 

December 2, 2025  
 
Supplementary Taxes Batch 1          $    102,815.91 
Supplementary Taxes Batch 2          $    773,641.18 
               $    876,457.09 
 
Tax Cancellation   Batch 3          $     -12,834.49 
Tax Cancellation   Batch 4          $     -87,470.28 
              $   -100,304.77 
 
Recommendation is to approve supplementary taxes as presented. 
Kara Mantie, Manager, Tax & Revenue 
 
Highlights 
 
Significant adds include: 
 
Add Rental House/Let’s Celebrate building (98 Industrial Rd) 
Add 66 units (apartments) (40, 48 & 54 Market Blvd) 
Add office building (59 Market Blvd) 
Add office building (12 – 40 North Gate Dr) 
Add 24 unit apartment (165 Maplewood St) 
Add shops (9 – 40 North Gate Dr) 
Add four-plex (81 – 87 Rosebrook Trail) 
Add 15 unit apartment (330 First St) 
Add Pet Valu expansion (178 PTH 12 N) 
Add shop addition (62 Life Sciences Pkwy) 
Add building addition (41 Clear Springs Rd E) 
Add self storage facility (1 – 40 North Gate Dr) 
Add 4plex (205 McKenzie Ave) 
Add 6 units, multi-unit dwelling (600 Main St) 
New residential construction / renovations 
Plans of sub-division (new lots) 
Classification / tax liability changes (I.e. Residential to Other) 
 
Cancellations include: 
Remove portion of building (333 Loewen Blvd) 
Residence burnt/demolish home (953 Main St) 
Damage due to fire (61 & 65 Parkhill Cres) 
Classification / tax liability changes (I.e. Other to Institutional) 
Residences removed/demolished  
Residences re-valued 
Plans of sub-division (cancels due to land, duplex & four-plex splits) 
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Moved By_________________  
 
 
Seconded By_______________ 

 

RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 326 of The Municipal Act, the supplementary realty taxes, as 
presented be cancelled from the 2025 assessment roll in the amount of -$100,304.77. (list attached) 
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CITY OF STEINBACH

2024 SUPPLEMENTARY TAX CANCELS - BATCH 3

Folio Number Amount

451 0000856.000 25.01$              
451 0000869.000 143.43$           
451 0001470.000 818.26$           
451 0017750.000 749.05$           
451 0045100.000 752.93$           
451 0045120.000 677.22$           
451 0080700.000 768.20$           
451 0113400.000 59.34$              
451 0160300.000 3,191.29$       
451 0195000.000 204.01$           
451 0425016.000 1,216.23$       
451 0425017.000 823.29$           
451 0425129.000 469.09$           
451 0425130.000 470.93$           
451 0425133.000 449.17$           
451 0425178.000 47.30$              
451 0425190.000 8.79$                 
451 0426550.000 239.38$           
451 0426562.000 234.30$           
451 0426574.000 231.64$           
451 0460328.000 458.24$           
451 0461400.460 379.61$           
451 0463300.000 173.67$           
451 0464804.000 129.71$           
451 0583630.000 114.40$           

12,834.49$    
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CITY OF STEINBACH

2025 SUPPLEMENTARY TAX CANCELS - BATCH 4

Folio Number Amount

451 0000300.000 1,628.36$                 
451 0000460.010 709.85$                     
451 0000856.000 140.96$                     
451 0000869.000 809.34$                     
451 0000941.000 8,292.75$                 
451 0001470.000 2,420.43$                 
451 0014200.000 7,511.48$                 
451 0015040.000 900.50$                     
451 0017300.500 164.86$                     
451 0022610.000 811.60$                     
451 0022700.000 446.79$                     
451 0023800.000 607.49$                     
451 0024200.000 640.05$                     
451 0025300.000 509.93$                     
451 0025400.000 845.34$                     
451 0040313.000 956.75$                     
451 0044224.000 2,877.23$                 
451 0045100.000 2,903.47$                 
451 0045120.000 2,835.74$                 
451 0056300.000 688.39$                     
451 0056400.000 499.19$                     
451 0064100.000 5,887.81$                 
451 0080700.000 1,162.67$                 
451 0094100.000 1,304.66$                 
451 0121900.000 1,399.28$                 
451 0160300.000 6,363.80$                 
451 0163500.000 7,516.91$                 
451 0185600.000 1,092.84$                 
451 0219300.000 203.23$                     
451 0266534.000 2,187.27$                 
451 0360310.000 139.12$                     
451 0425016.000 1,117.24$                 
451 0425017.000 940.28$                     
451 0425129.000 2,171.31$                 
451 0425130.000 886.95$                     
451 0425133.000 796.18$                     
451 0425190.000 48.70$                        
451 0426550.000 1,570.28$                 
451 0426562.000 1,536.56$                 
451 0426574.000 1,519.70$                 
451 0460328.000 483.58$                     
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451 0461400.460 399.10$                     
451 0463300.000 4,186.03$                 
451 0464080.020 4.04$                           
451 0464080.030 1.85$                           
451 0464080.040 6,673.63$                 
451 0583630.000 676.76$                     

87,470.28$              
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Public Safety Division 
PSPS@gov.mb.ca 
 
 
November 24, 2025 
 
Troy Warkentin 
Chief Administrative Officer 
City of Steinbach 
225 Reimer Avenue 
Steinbach MB  R5G 2J1 
twarkentin@steinbach.ca 
 
Dear Troy Warkentin, 
 
This is to confirm that the Province of Manitoba will provide the City of Steinbach with $2,613,685 
in Urban Policing Grant (UPG) allocation for 2025/26 Fiscal Year. The commitment is to assist 
with costs associated with policing and public safety.    
 
This investment reflects a key priority under Manitoba Justice’s Public Safety Strategy (PSS) by 
enhancing support for municipal law enforcement services across the province. 
 
The Policing Services and Public Safety branch of the Public Safety Division (PSD) is committed 
to maintaining its collaborative partnership with municipalities and remain committed to advance 
strategic public safety objectives, initiatives, and outcomes. Should you have any questions, please 
contact Allan Wise, Director of Contract Policing, at 204-915-7990 or Allan.Wise@gov.mb.ca.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Nick Paulet 
Executive Director 
Policing Services and Public Safety  
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Seine Rat Roseau Watershed District 
154 Friesen Avenue, Steinbach, MB, R5G 0T5 

Telephone: (204) 326-1030 
www.srrwd.ca 

Minutes 
October 21, 2025 

 
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: 
Ed Penner, Chair SD-6 and Chair of Board   Neil Claringbould, Chair SD-2 
Brian Grier, Chair SD-3&4     Harold Janzen, Chair SD-5   
Stan Toews, Chair SD-7      Les Schewe, Provincial Appointee   
Natashia Lapeire, Chair SD-9 and Vice-Chair of Board  Noël Brémaud, Vice-Chair SD-6    
Ken Prociw, Chair SD -8                                  
   
REGRETS:   
  
GUESTS: Kelsey Benson, Provincial Watershed Planner 
       
STAFF: 
Joey Pankiw, Manager      Béatrice Mukahirwa, Financial Administrator 
Dani Gosselin, ALUS/PAC Coordinator     Virginia Janzen, ReGen Coordinator 
Chris Randall, Project Supervisor 
   
    

I. CALL TO ORDER at 9:00 a.m.  
 
 

II. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
 
210-2025:  Ken Prociw – Brian Grier 
BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Agenda be approved as presented. 

CARRIED 
 
 

III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
a. Regular Meeting Minutes for September 16, 2025 
b. Electronic Meeting Minutes for September 24, 2025 
 
211-2025:  Harold Janzen – Stan Toews 
BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Regular Meeting Minutes of September 16, 2025 and the Electronic 
Meeting Minutes for September 24, 2025 be approved as circulated. 

CARRIED 
 

  
IV. CHAIR REPORT 

- Attended the South Chapter of Red River Basin in Vita on October 3rd 
 

 
V. MANITOBA ASSOCIATION OF WATERSHEDS REPORT 
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-       Manitoba Heritage Corporation have met with 6 watersheds this fall and will be evaluating the 
information that was gathered from these meetings 
-       Discussion regarding how to increase the provincial money as nothing has increased for many 
years and not keeping up with inflation  
-       MAW Conference is coming up December 1st – 3rd – 50th anniversary celebration – speakers are all 
booked for the conference 
-        The 2025 Staff Builder Award winner is Jodi Goerzen former manager of SRRWD 
 

 
VI. SUB-DISTRICT & PAC/LGC REPORTS 

 
SD 2 

- Work continues on the Dominion City dam project and conversations with the Indigenous groups 
and will now continue with the next step to talk to engineers and surveying of the site before moving 
forward with public engagement 
 

  
SD 3 & 4 

- The license has been submitted for Pansy Pastures project and will be putting the project out for 
tender shortly to contractors 

- Still waiting for RM of De Salaberry to put the final check dam in  
 

 
SD 5 

- the St. Mary’s Road project will be shared at the Red River Basin Conference in Winnipeg in 
January 

- one of the first five year ALUS projects will not be renewed (it has been tilled up) – will work with the 
producer to provide more information and education on what species are best to plant in the riparian 
areas 

 
 

 SD 6 
- have had several school groups coming for tours at TCDC 

 
 

SD 7 
- work has started at Brandt’s water retention – the crossing has been installed and brushing the 

berm has started 
- working on a couple other water retentions in the same area 
- staff have been invited to contribute with the City of Steinbach on their Climate Action Plan 

 
 

SD 8 
- nothing to report 

 
 
SD 9 

- nothing to report 
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ALUS 

 
212-2025: Harold Janzen – Noël Brémaud 
BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Board approves the following PWCP Nitrogen Management Applications for 
the use of Dual Inhibitors as funding becomes available for the following producers:  Jordan Friesen located 
in SD 2 for using Trident V on 163 acres for total funding of $1,260.45; Long Haul Farms Ltd. (Branden 
Freund) located in SD 7 for using Nitrolizer Duo on 250 acres for total funding of $1,332.50; Wayne 
Chubaty located in SD 2 for using Neon Air on 793 acres for total funding of $3,830.31; 7443383 Manitoba 
Inc. (Jonathon Warkentin) located in SD 8 for using Neon Air on 295 acres for total funding of $2,975.00. 

CARRIED 
 
 

213-2025: Harold Janzen – Brian Grier 
BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Board approves the following PWCP Nitrogen Management Application for 
the use of PCU’s as funding becomes available for 7443383 Manitoba Inc. (Jonathon Warkentin) located in 
SD 8 for using ESN on 189 acres for total funding of $923.76.              

CARRIED 
 

 
VII.       MANAGER’S REPORT 

-   have been putting out LOI’s out for grants to several funders for funding for next year 
-   Staff have been asked to help facilitate meetings for Village of St. Pierre for climate adaption plan 
with Strategic Systems Engineering 
-   staff attended the ALUS conference in Strathmore Alberta September 17th – 19th along with Neil 
Claringbould who was runner-up for the Dave Reid Award  

 
 
VIII.  FINANCE REPORT 

a. Expenses for approval 
          

214-2025: Harold Janzen – Neil Claringbould 
BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE BOARD approve the monthly financial expenses as presented by the 
Finance Committee for a total of $92,734.08 whereas, cheques 10436 to 10454 are approved for 
$47,226.47; payroll for $16,026.59; direct deposits for $12,207.55; pre-authorized withdrawals for 
$17,273.47. 

          CARRIED 
 

 
 b. Provincial Report 

 
215-2025: Les Schewe – Ken Prociw 
BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE BOARD approves the September Provincial Report as presented. 

         CARRIED 
 
 

IX. MANITOBA WATERSHED PLANNER REPORT 
 -  Q2 Financial Reports are due October 15th 
 -  The GROW Guide has been updated for the 2026 GROW Trust applications and is available online 
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    X. NEW BUSINESS/CORRESPONDENCE 
  

a. Rain Garden Application 
216-2025: Stan Toews – Noël Brémaud 
BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE BOARD approves the Rain Garden Application for Stephanie Williams 
located in New Bothwell in SD 6 for a rain garden in her front yard to help with drainage concerns for 
total funding of $750.  

CARRIED 
 
 

b. Well Sealing Application – Barso Homes 
217-2025: Noël Brémaud – Ken Prociw 
BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE BOARD approves the Well Sealing Application for Barso Homes for a 
property located at 1209 Dawson Road in Lorette located in SD 9 for total cost of $1000 plus GST. 

CARRIED 
 
 

c. Well Sealing Application – Cody Drader 
218-2025: Les Schewe – Brian Grier 
BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE BOARD approves the Well Sealing Application for Cody Drader located 
at 34037 PR 210 Hwy near Ste. Anne located in SD 9 for total cost of $2000. 

CARRIED 
 

 
     XI. OLD BUSINESS 
 

a. SRRWD Annual General Meeting – November 17th 
- Invitations are being sent to sub district members as appointee lists are received from the 

municipalities 
- Will be sending the Survey of Importances out to all sub district members prior and have them 

available at the meeting to get everyone’s input 
- Will be reviewing the Operational Plan at the AGM  

 
 

  XII. POLICY COMMITTEE 
- Will be reviewing the Special Committee section on the Operational Policy 

 
 

XIII      PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
- Nothing to report  

 
 

   XIV.    RENOVATIONS COMMITTEE 
- new chairs have been ordered for the board room table 
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  XV.  NEXT BOARD MEETING  
               

Tuesday, November 18, 2025 
 

 
 XVI.       ADJOURNMENT 
 

219-2025: Stan Toews – Neil Claringbould 
BE IT RESOLVED THAT the BOARD adjourn at 11:07 a.m.           

CARRIED 
 
 
 
 
 
__________________________________                             ________________________________ 

Ed Penner, SRRWD CHAIR OF THE BOARD    Joey Pankiw, MANAGER 
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Seine Rat Roseau Watershed District 
154 Friesen Avenue, Steinbach, MB, R5G 0T5 

Telephone: (204) 326-1030 
www.srrwd.ca 

 
 

Electronic Meeting – MINUTES 
 

October 27, 2025 
 
 

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: 
Ed Penner, Chair SD-6 and Chair of Board   Neil Claringbould, Chair SD-2 
Natashia Lapeire, Chair SD-9 and Vice-Chair of Board  Brian Grier, Chair SD-3&4   
Harold Janzen, Chair SD-5     Noël Brémaud, Vice-Chair SD-6 
Stan Toews, Vice-Chair SD-7     Ken Prociw, Chair SD-8 
Les Schewe, Provincial Appointee 
  
 
 
STAFF: Joey Pankiw, Chris Randall 
 
 
220-2025: Ed Penner – Natashia Lapeire 

BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE BOARD approves hiring Marc Manyard’s Backhoe Service to do 
the preliminary work at the Pansy Pastures Water Retention to clear brush south from 19N and 
grading the top of the berm to make it wide enough for vehicle access with total cost of $7,500 
plus taxes. 

 
 
In Favour:  Ed Penner, Natashia Lapeire, Neil Claringbould, Harold Janzen, Brian Grier, Ken Prociw, 
Les Schewe, Stan Toews Noël Brémaud 
 
 
Opposed: None 

CARRIED 
 

 
 

         
 

 

 
___________________________________                             ________________________________ 
ED PENNER, CHAIR OF THE BOARD          JOEY PANKIW, MANAGER 
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Total: $65,918.00
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2025 CRA REMITTANCES 

Monthly Payperiod # 11_ 

Business # RP0002 (rate type A) CPP EE 
$2,530.18 

El EE 
$714.79 

FED TAX EE 
$8,334.46 

CPP ER TOTAL 

$2,530.18 $5,060.36 

El ER 
$1,000.74 $1,715.53 

PROV TAX EE 
$7,471.97 $15,806.43 

RP0002 TOTAL $22,582.32 

CPP TOTALS 

EE $2,530.18 
ER $2,530.18 

TOTAL CPP $5,060.36 

El TOTALS 
EE $714.79 
ER $1,000.74 

TOTAL El $1,715.53 

FEDERAL TAX $8,334.46 
PROVINCIAL TAX $7,471.97 

TOTAL TAX $15,806.43 

TOTAL REMITTANCE: $22,582.32 
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Total: $307,191.30




74



9:25 am

AP5060

Due Date

To

CITY OF STEINBACH

4  To  4

Invoice Date

Date :
Page :

Nov 14, 2025 Nov 26, 2025

All
Supplier :

Time :

Invoice
Amount

0001  To  STMP000224

Bank :

Paid
Amount

Supplier Code

Nov 26, 2025
1

Batch

Batch     :

Supplier Name

Invoice No. Description

Cheque Dates :

Council/Board Report-Smry (Computer)

Discount
Amount

1427 1ST CHOICE CONVENIENCE

1265588-3 FD DRILL NOV 4/25       1113 04-Nov-2025 04-Nov-2025 25.91 25.91 0.00

1268130-3 FD-CHIEFS MEETING NOV 
14/25

      1130 14-Nov-2025 14-Nov-2025 57.09 57.09 0.00

1269310-3 FD DRILL NOV 18/25       1130 18-Nov-2025 18-Nov-2025 36.02 36.02 0.00

Supplier Totals : 119.02 119.02 0.00

0045 ABC FIRE & SAFETY EQUIPMENT

1000318168 ADAPTER       1113 05-Nov-2025 05-Nov-2025 114.24 114.24 0.00

1000318170 TURNOUT GEAR CLEANER       1113 05-Nov-2025 05-Nov-2025 531.45 531.45 0.00

1000318205 RETURNED ADAPTER       1113 06-Nov-2025 06-Nov-2025 -79.01 -79.01 0.00

1000318569 TECHNICAL RESCUE 
EQUIPMENT

      1130 12-Nov-2025 12-Nov-2025 4,373.95 4,373.95 0.00

Supplier Totals : 4,940.63 4,940.63 0.00

4325 ABOVE & BEYOND ELECTRIC INC

1001 REPAIR CHRISTMAS LIGHT 
PLUG,REPLACE HAND 
DRYER

      1125 17-Nov-2025 17-Nov-2025 470.40 470.40 0.00

1002 SUPPLY OF NEW BUZZER & 
ELECTRIAL EQUIPMENT FOR
ICE RESURFACER 
ENTRANCE WARNING

      1125 17-Nov-2025 17-Nov-2025 767.20 767.20 0.00

1003 REPLACE ROTATING 
BEACON LAMPS,REPAIR 
RUNWAY LIGHTING,INSTALL 
NEW WINDSOCK

      1126 17-Nov-2025 17-Nov-2025 845.60 845.60 0.00

1004 SUPPLY & INSTALL NEW 
PIPING,WIRING & OUTLETS 
FOR CAR PLUGS

      1132 17-Nov-2025 17-Nov-2025 3,432.80 3,432.80 0.00

995 SERVICE CALL TO REPAIR 
AC UNIT HIT BY A VEHICLE

      1112 07-Nov-2025 07-Nov-2025 123.20 123.20 0.00

999 REMOVAL OF ABANDONED 
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

      1129 17-Nov-2025 17-Nov-2025 201.60 201.60 0.00

Supplier Totals : 5,840.80 5,840.80 0.00

0036 ACKLANDS GRAINGER INC

9706737195 PLASTIC SCOOP       1125 10-Nov-2025 10-Nov-2025 102.93 102.93 0.00

Supplier Totals : 102.93 102.93 0.00

1458 ASSOCIATION OF MANITOBA MUNICIPALITIES

AMM151032 AQ-BINDER       1114 07-Nov-2025 07-Nov-2025 104.97 104.97 0.00

Supplier Totals : 104.97 104.97 0.00

5525 AUTO PARTS CENTRAL

60UQ3004 AIR FILTER       1107 07-Nov-2025 07-Nov-2025 15.46 15.46 0.00

Supplier Totals : 15.46 15.46 0.00

2993 BATTISSON SALLY

EXP 11/10/25 EMPLOYEE CLOTHING 
PURCHASE-SALLY B

      1099 12-Nov-2025 12-Nov-2025 104.69 104.69 0.00

Supplier Totals : 104.69 104.69 0.00

2527 BELL CANADA

X015285659251107MICROSOFT 365 BUSINESS 
STANDARD SUBSCRIPTION 
OCT 26-NOV 25/25

      1099 07-Nov-2025 07-Nov-2025 1,983.80 1,983.80 0.00



9:25 am

AP5060

Due Date

To

CITY OF STEINBACH

4  To  4

Invoice Date

Date :
Page :

Nov 14, 2025 Nov 26, 2025

All
Supplier :

Time :

Invoice
Amount

0001  To  STMP000224

Bank :

Paid
Amount

Supplier Code

Nov 26, 2025
2

Batch

Batch     :

Supplier Name

Invoice No. Description

Cheque Dates :

Council/Board Report-Smry (Computer)

Discount
Amount

Supplier Totals : 1,983.80 1,983.80 0.00

3794 BERGEN CODY

EXP 11/12/25 EMPLOYEE FITNESS 
PURCHASE-CODY B

      1099 12-Nov-2025 12-Nov-2025 144.00 144.00 0.00

Supplier Totals : 144.00 144.00 0.00

3445 BJK MECHANICAL

8589 RESET A/C MANUALLY ON 
CIRCUIT BOARD

      1107 31-Oct-2025 31-Oct-2025 394.81 394.81 0.00

8590 SET UP CONTROL PANEL 
FOR ELECTRICIAN

      1124 31-Oct-2025 31-Oct-2025 3,964.82 3,964.82 0.00

8591 REPAIR REASON FOR LOW 
WATER CUT OFF ALARM 
NOT ALLOWING BOILER TO 
OPERATE

      1108 31-Oct-2025 31-Oct-2025 288.41 288.41 0.00

8604 CHECK BOILER PUMPS       1124 31-Oct-2025 31-Oct-2025 1,599.36 1,599.36 0.00

Supplier Totals : 6,247.40 6,247.40 0.00

1732 BRENNTAG CANADA INC

47028666 AQ-HYDROCHLORIC ACID-6 
SODA ASH

      1108 06-Nov-2025 06-Nov-2025 1,048.84 1,048.84 0.00

47028667 AQ-CHLORINE-4       1108 06-Nov-2025 06-Nov-2025 7,306.50 7,306.50 0.00

47031406 WW CHLORINE-9       1124 13-Nov-2025 13-Nov-2025 16,261.20 16,261.20 0.00

47031407 WW SODIUM HYPO-1,HFS       1124 13-Nov-2025 13-Nov-2025 538.01 538.01 0.00

47033502 WW RETURNED SODIUM 
HYPO-2

      1124 19-Nov-2025 19-Nov-2025 -42.00 -42.00 0.00

47033503 WW RETURNED 
CHLORINE-9

      1124 19-Nov-2025 19-Nov-2025 -3,780.00 -3,780.00 0.00

Supplier Totals : 21,332.55 21,332.55 0.00

0316 BRISTAL HAULING

49645 RECYCLING 
SERVICE-OCTOBER 2025

      1129 31-Oct-2025 31-Oct-2025 53,261.14 53,261.14 0.00

Supplier Totals : 53,261.14 53,261.14 0.00

4527 C D TREES

25-113 MIXED GREENERY BOUGHS       1125 13-Nov-2025 13-Nov-2025 128.80 128.80 0.00

Supplier Totals : 128.80 128.80 0.00

0096 CAMFILCANADA INC

1061306 FILTERS       1107 05-Nov-2025 05-Nov-2025 103.71 103.71 0.00

Supplier Totals : 103.71 103.71 0.00

0076 CANADIAN TIRE REAL ESTATE LIMITED

1106254851 RUST SPRAY,BATTERIES       1108 06-Nov-2025 06-Nov-2025 70.90 70.90 0.00

1112254352 TIE DOWN STRAPS       1130 12-Nov-2025 12-Nov-2025 76.14 76.14 0.00

1114252922 HOOKS       1125 14-Nov-2025 14-Nov-2025 21.27 21.27 0.00

1114255119 CHRISTMAS LIGHT CLIPS       1125 14-Nov-2025 14-Nov-2025 14.40 14.40 0.00

Supplier Totals : 182.71 182.71 0.00

0108 CANSEL

91611574 WIRE FLAGS       1107 03-Nov-2025 03-Nov-2025 337.28 337.28 0.00

Supplier Totals : 337.28 337.28 0.00
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5221 CASTLE PEST CONTROL

30623 PEST CONTROL-NOVEMBER 
14 2025

      1129 14-Nov-2025 14-Nov-2025 43.58 43.58 0.00

Supplier Totals : 43.58 43.58 0.00

1404 CDW CANADA INC

AG83V8C LASERJET IMAGING DRUM       1129 13-Nov-2025 13-Nov-2025 167.70 167.70 0.00

Supplier Totals : 167.70 167.70 0.00

0161 CHICKEN CHEF

09/02/2025 FD DRILL SEPT 2/25       1130 02-Sep-2025 02-Sep-2025 893.76 893.76 0.00

Supplier Totals : 893.76 893.76 0.00

5901 CHORE-BOY SERVICES LTD

COS-2024-303 DEPOSIT 
RELEASE-COS-2024-303 - 
1-40 NORTH GATE DR

      1135 19-Nov-2025 19-Nov-2025 7,440.00 7,440.00 0.00

Supplier Totals : 7,440.00 7,440.00 0.00

0168 CITY OF STEINBACH

10/25 001 00203040ARTS CENTRE JUL 01-SEPT 
30/25

      1104 16-Oct-2025 16-Oct-2025 770.44 770.44 0.00

10/25 001 016100910SEWAGE TRANSFER 
STATION JUL 01-SEPT 30/25

      1105 16-Oct-2025 16-Oct-2025 320.44 320.44 0.00

10/25 001 01804770FIRE HALL JUL 01-SEPT 
30/25

      1100 16-Oct-2025 16-Oct-2025 140.44 140.44 0.00

10/25 001 01804771FIRE HALL JUL 01-SEPT 
30/25

      1100 16-Oct-2025 16-Oct-2025 8,705.44 8,705.44 0.00

10/25 001 01805150PUMP STATION#1 JUL 
01-SEPT 30/25

      1105 16-Oct-2025 16-Oct-2025 50.44 50.44 0.00

10/25 001 01805154KR BARKMAN PARK JUL 
01-SEPT 30/25

      1104 16-Oct-2025 16-Oct-2025 155.44 155.44 0.00

10/25 001 01806600TREATMENT PLANT JUL 
01-SEPT 30/25

      1105 16-Oct-2025 16-Oct-2025 200.44 200.44 0.00

10/25 001 01806601TREATMENT PLANT JUL 
01-SEPT 30/25

      1105 16-Oct-2025 16-Oct-2025 9,646.44 9,646.44 0.00

10/25 001 01902550JAKE EPP LIBRARY JUL 
01-SEPT 30/25

      1104 16-Oct-2025 16-Oct-2025 956.44 956.44 0.00

10/25 001 01903211OUTDOOR RINK JUL 
01-SEPT 30/25

      1104 16-Oct-2025 16-Oct-2025 140.44 140.44 0.00

10/25 001 01903570CURLING RINK JUL 01-SEPT 
30/25

      1104 16-Oct-2025 16-Oct-2025 770.44 770.44 0.00

10/25 001 02303300LIFT#2 JUL 01-SEPT 30/25       1105 16-Oct-2025 16-Oct-2025 110.44 110.44 0.00

10/25 001 03702250CITY HALL JUL 01-SEPT 
30/25

      1099 16-Oct-2025 16-Oct-2025 1,059.44 1,059.44 0.00

10/25 001 04004000TREATED WATER 
RESERVOIR JUL 01-SEPT 
30/25

      1105 16-Oct-2025 16-Oct-2025 250.44 250.44 0.00

10/25 001 06200510OPERATIONS JUL 01-SEPT 
30/25

      1101 16-Oct-2025 16-Oct-2025 2,852.44 2,852.44 0.00

10/25 001 07002460LIFT#1 JUL 01-SEPT 30/25       1105 16-Oct-2025 16-Oct-2025 710.44 710.44 0.00

10/25 001 09200020LIFT#3 JUL 01-SEPT 30/25       1105 16-Oct-2025 16-Oct-2025 110.44 110.44 0.00

10/25 001 09301800SOCCER PARK JUL 01-SEPT 
30/25

      1104 16-Oct-2025 16-Oct-2025 320.44 320.44 0.00

10/25 001 10200621AIRPORT JUL 01-SEPT 30/25       1102 16-Oct-2025 16-Oct-2025 423.94 423.94 0.00

10/25 001 11803000AD PENNER PICNIC 
SHELTER JUL 01-SEPT 30/25

      1104 16-Oct-2025 16-Oct-2025 33.94 33.94 0.00

10/25 001 11803300AD PENNER PARK JUL 
01-SEPT 30/25

      1104 16-Oct-2025 16-Oct-2025 2,540.44 2,540.44 0.00

10/25 001 11803301AQUATIC CENTRE JUL 
01-SEPT 30/25

      1104 16-Oct-2025 16-Oct-2025 10,426.44 10,426.44 0.00

10/25 001 20200010LIFT#6 JUL 01-SEPT 30/25       1105 16-Oct-2025 16-Oct-2025 24.44 24.44 0.00

10/25 001 21000800LIFT#7 JUL 01-SEPT 30/25       1106 16-Oct-2025 16-Oct-2025 770.44 770.44 0.00
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10/25 900 00203040ARTS CENTRE JUL 01-SEPT 
30/25

      1104 16-Oct-2025 16-Oct-2025 390.00 390.00 0.00

10/25 900 04402200LIFT#5 JUL 01-SEPT 30/25       1105 16-Oct-2025 16-Oct-2025 60.00 60.00 0.00

10/25 900 07003160PUMPING STATION#3 JUL 
01-SEPT 30/25

      1105 16-Oct-2025 16-Oct-2025 390.00 390.00 0.00

10/25 900 09301800SOCCER PARK JUL 01-SEPT 
30/25

      1104 16-Oct-2025 16-Oct-2025 420.00 420.00 0.00

10/25 900 11001040LANDFILL JUL 01-SEPT 30/25       1103 16-Oct-2025 16-Oct-2025 390.00 390.00 0.00

Supplier Totals : 43,140.56 43,140.56 0.00

3678 CORPELL'S WATER

6306760 LF WATER-6       1129 13-Nov-2025 13-Nov-2025 45.45 45.45 0.00

Supplier Totals : 45.45 45.45 0.00

0603 CREATIVE PRINT ALL LTD

87125 2025 SIGN 
GRAPHIC-OPERATION RED 
NOSE

      1130 28-Oct-2025 28-Oct-2025 208.89 208.89 0.00

Supplier Totals : 208.89 208.89 0.00

2460 CRIKSIDE ENTERPRISES LTD

284040 #1941 SEAT SWITCH       1108 05-Nov-2025 05-Nov-2025 14.81 14.81 0.00

284169 #1990 IGNITION KEY       1125 12-Nov-2025 12-Nov-2025 7.45 7.45 0.00

284290 FOAM FILTER       1125 17-Nov-2025 17-Nov-2025 30.12 30.12 0.00

Supplier Totals : 52.38 52.38 0.00

1891 DE LAGE LANDEN FINANCIAL SERVICES CANADA

10491147 CH-IM C6010 COPIER LEASE 
DEC 15/25-MAR 14/26

      1133 15-Nov-2025 15-Nov-2025 2,381.12 2,381.12 0.00

Supplier Totals : 2,381.12 2,381.12 0.00

0071 DIAMOND READY MIX CONCRETE LTD

204280 RIP RAP-39.83 TONNES       1126 10-Nov-2025 10-Nov-2025 1,638.53 1,638.53 0.00

204291 A-BASE-119.22 TONNES,3/4" 
CRUSHED-82.06 TONNES

      1126 10-Nov-2025 10-Nov-2025 4,436.31 4,436.31 0.00

Supplier Totals : 6,074.84 6,074.84 0.00

0543 DILLON CONSULTING LTD

336673 2025 ENVIRONMENTAL 
MONITORING PROGRAM TO 
OCTOBER 29 2025

      1129 07-Nov-2025 07-Nov-2025 7,140.00 7,140.00 0.00

Supplier Totals : 7,140.00 7,140.00 0.00

2692 DUBOIS AMANDA

EXP 11/24/25 STUDY SESSION NOV 
21-22/25-WINNIPEG

      1133 24-Nov-2025 24-Nov-2025 144.55 144.55 0.00

Supplier Totals : 144.55 144.55 0.00

5548 DUDAR JARED

EXP 11/19/25 EMPLOYEE CLOTHING 
PURCHASE-JARED D

      1137 19-Nov-2025 19-Nov-2025 55.99 55.99 0.00

Supplier Totals : 55.99 55.99 0.00

3151 DUERKSEN DOUGLAS PETER

1220 PAINT SEACANS-TRAINING       1113 03-Nov-2025 03-Nov-2025 3,465.00 3,465.00 0.00
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Supplier Totals : 3,465.00 3,465.00 0.00

0058 E G PENNER BUILDING CENTRES LTD

2255979 BRUSH SET,TAPE,FABRIC 
ROLLER REFILL,PAINT TRAY 
LINERS

      1110 31-Oct-2025 31-Oct-2025 65.99 65.99 0.00

2257777 JOINT CEMENT,EMPTY 5 
GALLON CAN,LID

      1108 03-Nov-2025 03-Nov-2025 49.89 49.89 0.00

2257847 HOSE CLAMP,AIR HOSE       1107 03-Nov-2025 03-Nov-2025 16.97 16.97 0.00

2258561 BRASS TWIST 
NOZZLE,HOSE REPAIR KIT

      1107 04-Nov-2025 04-Nov-2025 17.30 17.30 0.00

2258566 TOILET BOWL 
CLEANER,BROOM WITH 
DUSTPAN,YACHT MOP,MOP 
BUCKET & WRINGER

      1112 04-Nov-2025 04-Nov-2025 55.19 55.19 0.00

2258585 LOCK 
WASHER,NUTS,SCREWS,FL
AT WASHERS

      1108 04-Nov-2025 04-Nov-2025 51.43 51.43 0.00

2258699 SPRING RETURN COVER       1113 04-Nov-2025 04-Nov-2025 6.19 6.19 0.00

2259283 RUST PAINT,MASKING 
TAPE,PLASTIC TRIM TRAY

      1108 05-Nov-2025 05-Nov-2025 122.65 122.65 0.00

2259320 CONSTRUCTION SPRUCE       1110 05-Nov-2025 05-Nov-2025 27.57 27.57 0.00

2259321 PAINT,PRIMER       1108 05-Nov-2025 05-Nov-2025 246.36 246.36 0.00

2259331 LUMINUS LED,FLAGGING 
TAPE

      1109 05-Nov-2025 05-Nov-2025 35.69 35.69 0.00

2259412 BRASS NIPPLES,BALL VALVE       1107 05-Nov-2025 05-Nov-2025 68.75 68.75 0.00

2260273 PERFORATED FLEX PIPE       1108 06-Nov-2025 06-Nov-2025 235.22 235.22 0.00

2260402 ABS CLEANOUT PLUG       1112 06-Nov-2025 06-Nov-2025 2.08 2.08 0.00

2261001 INTERIOR PAINT       1125 07-Nov-2025 07-Nov-2025 116.46 116.46 0.00

2261085 POLY,VAPOR 
TAPE,STAPLES,RATCH LOCK
CUTTER

      1132 07-Nov-2025 07-Nov-2025 136.12 136.12 0.00

2261193 WOOD BLADES       1125 07-Nov-2025 07-Nov-2025 33.63 33.63 0.00

2261299 TIMBER SCREWS       1125 07-Nov-2025 07-Nov-2025 20.31 20.31 0.00

2262933 GARDEN HOSE COUPLING       1107 10-Nov-2025 10-Nov-2025 15.19 15.19 0.00

2263899 PRIMER,PAIL 
LINER,SASH,PAINT TRAY 
LINER,MICRO ROLLERS

      1125 12-Nov-2025 12-Nov-2025 201.24 201.24 0.00

2264870 INTERIOR PAINT       1125 13-Nov-2025 13-Nov-2025 58.23 58.23 0.00

2265771 HALOGEN 
BULB,CONNECTOR,ADAPTE
R,GARDEN HOSE,HEX 
BOLTS,LOCK WASHERS

      1125 14-Nov-2025 14-Nov-2025 220.01 220.01 0.00

2267338 CONNECTOR,ADAPTER       1125 17-Nov-2025 17-Nov-2025 35.59 35.59 0.00

2267384 MASKING TAPE       1125 17-Nov-2025 17-Nov-2025 15.72 15.72 0.00

2267579 THREAD SEALING 
COMPOUND,TEFLON TAPE

      1124 17-Nov-2025 17-Nov-2025 12.52 12.52 0.00

2267639 TUBING,HOSE 
CLAMP,INSERT ADAPTER

      1124 17-Nov-2025 17-Nov-2025 12.13 12.13 0.00

Supplier Totals : 1,878.43 1,878.43 0.00

0787 EASTLEY MITCHELL

EXP 11/20/25 MGUG FALL 
CONFERENCE-WINNIPEG

      1133 20-Nov-2025 20-Nov-2025 82.60 82.60 0.00

Supplier Totals : 82.60 82.60 0.00

5489 EASTMAN RECREATION PROFESSIONALS

419 ERP FALL SECTOR 
TRAINING NOV 20/25-DANIEL
TAILLEFER

      1104 12-Nov-2025 12-Nov-2025 50.00 50.00 0.00

Supplier Totals : 50.00 50.00 0.00
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5895 ENDRESS + HAUSER CANADA LTD

6001262207 GROUNDING 
DISC,PROTECTION DISC

      1108 04-Nov-2025 04-Nov-2025 785.17 785.17 0.00

Supplier Totals : 785.17 785.17 0.00

0003 FAIRWAY FORD SALES LTD

115007 T-125 DIAGNOSE & REPAIR 
VEHICLE NOT STARTING

      1131 10-Oct-2025 10-Oct-2025 126.48 126.48 0.00

115944 T-137 REPLACE AIR 
FILTER,DIAGNOSTIC SCAN

      1108 05-Nov-2025 05-Nov-2025 280.19 280.19 0.00

Supplier Totals : 406.67 406.67 0.00

1535 FAST BROTHERS (1978) LTD

42164 CRUSHED CONCRETE-32.00 
TONNES

      1129 22-Oct-2025 22-Oct-2025 1,749.55 1,749.55 0.00

Supplier Totals : 1,749.55 1,749.55 0.00

1918 FASTENAL CANADA

MBSTE195832 NYLOCK NUTS,HEX CAP 
SCREWS

      1109 04-Nov-2025 04-Nov-2025 15.43 15.43 0.00

MBSTE195853 #2004 JOBBER DRILLS       1108 07-Nov-2025 07-Nov-2025 68.83 68.83 0.00

Supplier Totals : 84.26 84.26 0.00

1593 FLOCOR INC

7124118 SEWER PLUG       1107 05-Nov-2025 05-Nov-2025 4,926.58 4,926.58 0.00

Supplier Totals : 4,926.58 4,926.58 0.00

3816 FLOWPOINT ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS

SU10627 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE 
AGREEMENT 
SEPTAGE-2025/26

      1107 03-Nov-2025 03-Nov-2025 1,226.40 1,226.40 0.00

SU10628 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE 
AGREEMENT WATER-2025/26

      1124 03-Nov-2025 03-Nov-2025 1,226.40 1,226.40 0.00

Supplier Totals : 2,452.80 2,452.80 0.00

5303 FOX 40 INTERNATIONAL INC

INV165565 WHISTLES WITH COILS-27       1114 31-Oct-2025 31-Oct-2025 117.65 117.65 0.00

Supplier Totals : 117.65 117.65 0.00

4350 FREITAG WALDEMAR

EXP 11/07/25 EMPLOYEE CLOTHING 
PURCHASE-WALDEMAR F

      1102 07-Nov-2025 07-Nov-2025 38.27 38.27 0.00

Supplier Totals : 38.27 38.27 0.00

5026 FRIESEN LEN

COS-2024-207 DEPOSIT 
RELEASE-COS-2024-207 - 
399 SOUTHWOOD DR

      1099 14-Nov-2025 14-Nov-2025 500.00 500.00 0.00

Supplier Totals : 500.00 500.00 0.00

5855 FRIESEN LUCY

EXP 11/12/25 EMPLOYEE CLOTHING 
PURCHASE-LUCY F

      1103 12-Nov-2025 12-Nov-2025 123.20 123.20 0.00
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Supplier Totals : 123.20 123.20 0.00

0079 FRIESEN HAULING INC

25-50 DEPOSIT RELEASE-25-50       1136 13-Nov-2025 13-Nov-2025 2,700.00 2,700.00 0.00

25-55 DEPOSIT RELEASE-25-55       1102 13-Nov-2025 13-Nov-2025 2,400.00 2,400.00 0.00

Supplier Totals : 5,100.00 5,100.00 0.00

2404 FROESE ANDY

EXP 11/17/25 EMPLOYEE FITNESS 
PURCHASE-ANDY F

      1139 17-Nov-2025 17-Nov-2025 190.40 190.40 0.00

Supplier Totals : 190.40 190.40 0.00

5898 GARD ALYSSAH

CREDIT 11/17/25 AQ PAYOUT 
CREDIT-BIRTHDAY DEPOSIT

      1137 17-Nov-2025 17-Nov-2025 40.00 40.00 0.00

Supplier Totals : 40.00 40.00 0.00

4154 GOURMET COFFEE SPECIALISTS LTD

I465608 CH-COFFEE,CREAMER,STIR 
STIX

      1116 05-Nov-2025 05-Nov-2025 130.08 130.08 0.00

Supplier Totals : 130.08 130.08 0.00

0167 GUY'S AUTO BODY SUPPLY INC

219035 WAFFLE FOAM PADS       1125 04-Nov-2025 04-Nov-2025 144.86 144.86 0.00

Supplier Totals : 144.86 144.86 0.00

4778 HAMSTER NOVEXCO INC

94188268 TAPE,RULED 
PAD,PENS,FOLDERS,MOUSE
PAD,REFILL WHITE OUT

      1099 06-Nov-2025 06-Nov-2025 188.05 188.05 0.00

94218254 HIGHLIGHTERS,NOTEBOOK
S,PLAN PADS,WRIST COILS

      1133 18-Nov-2025 18-Nov-2025 98.99 98.99 0.00

94218256 STAPLER,WALL 
CALENDAR,PENS,HIGHLIGH
TERS,POST-ITS,NOTEBOOK
S

      1134 18-Nov-2025 18-Nov-2025 185.95 185.95 0.00

Supplier Totals : 472.99 472.99 0.00

5902 HATSCHBACH SUSANA

EXP 11/18/25 VULNERABLE SECTOR 
CHECK

      1138 18-Nov-2025 18-Nov-2025 10.00 10.00 0.00

Supplier Totals : 10.00 10.00 0.00

0721 HEPPNER MIKE

EXP 11/10/25 EMPLOYEE CLOTHING 
PURCHASE-MIKE H

      1101 10-Nov-2025 10-Nov-2025 67.18 67.18 0.00

Supplier Totals : 67.18 67.18 0.00

4200 HYDRO AG MANITOBA INC

123064 #940 HYDRAULIC 
HOSE,CRIMP FITTINGS

      1109 04-Nov-2025 04-Nov-2025 171.40 171.40 0.00

123072 #940 CRIMP 
FITTINGS,HYDRAULIC HOSE

      1109 04-Nov-2025 04-Nov-2025 56.51 56.51 0.00

123223 #2004 BOLTS,CARRIAGE 
BOLTS

      1108 06-Nov-2025 06-Nov-2025 13.87 13.87 0.00

123651 T-102 COUPLER,MOUNTING       1126 13-Nov-2025 13-Nov-2025 220.33 220.33 0.00
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FLANGE,WIRE 
PLUGS,CABLE TIES

Supplier Totals : 462.11 462.11 0.00

2286 IRON MOUNTAIN CANADA CORPORATION

9NX8447 SHREDDING SEPTEMBER 
24-OCTOBER 28/25

      1116 31-Oct-2025 31-Oct-2025 377.50 377.50 0.00

Supplier Totals : 377.50 377.50 0.00

0481 JOE JOHNSON EQUIPMENT INC

P42158 #1977 CONVEYOR CYLINDER       1109 04-Nov-2025 04-Nov-2025 960.29 960.29 0.00

Supplier Totals : 960.29 960.29 0.00

4783 KEHLER CINDY

EXP 11/12/25 EMPLOYEE CLOTHING 
PURCHASE-CINDY K

      1103 12-Nov-2025 12-Nov-2025 95.19 95.19 0.00

Supplier Totals : 95.19 95.19 0.00

0166 KEYSTONE AGRI-MOTIVE (2005) INC.

66407D #2021 FILTERS       1129 29-Oct-2025 29-Oct-2025 157.26 157.26 0.00

66469D BATTERY,POWER ROVER 
LIGHT

      1108 29-Oct-2025 29-Oct-2025 421.12 421.12 0.00

66913D KEVLAR CORD BELT       1110 31-Oct-2025 31-Oct-2025 75.45 75.45 0.00

66966D RETURNED KEVLAR CORD 
BELT

      1110 31-Oct-2025 31-Oct-2025 -39.91 -39.91 0.00

67378D BEARINGS       1108 04-Nov-2025 04-Nov-2025 153.28 153.28 0.00

67394D #2004 FRONT AXLE,BALL 
BEARINGS,OIL SEALS,O 
RING

      1108 04-Nov-2025 04-Nov-2025 923.47 923.47 0.00

67782D GRIND DISC,WD 40       1109 06-Nov-2025 06-Nov-2025 44.60 44.60 0.00

68104D HARDWARE,THREADED 
ROD

      1126 10-Nov-2025 10-Nov-2025 27.47 27.47 0.00

68522D T-102 COUPLERS,CABLE 
TIES

      1126 13-Nov-2025 13-Nov-2025 140.99 140.99 0.00

68590D MIG WIRE       1125 14-Nov-2025 14-Nov-2025 199.36 199.36 0.00

68981D SCRAPER BOLT,LOCKNUT       1129 18-Nov-2025 18-Nov-2025 2.93 2.93 0.00

Supplier Totals : 2,106.02 2,106.02 0.00

4393 LOEWEN DAVID MARK

EXP 11/17/25 EMPLOYEE CLOTHING 
PURCHASE-DAVID L

      1139 19-Nov-2025 19-Nov-2025 217.49 217.49 0.00

Supplier Totals : 217.49 217.49 0.00

0072 LOEWEN BODY SHOP LTD

38347 T-138 MPI CLAIM # 
75232113-99

      1107 06-Nov-2025 06-Nov-2025 261.48 261.48 0.00

Supplier Totals : 261.48 261.48 0.00

2592 LOEWEN HENDERSON BANMAN LEGAULT LLP

14165 DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
ON 79 & 85 FIRST STREET

      1116 05-Nov-2025 05-Nov-2025 1,127.08 1,127.08 0.00

Supplier Totals : 1,127.08 1,127.08 0.00

5031 LOWRY MFG & SALES LTD

W324237ARI OPS-PAPER TOWEL       1110 05-Nov-2025 05-Nov-2025 51.74 51.74 0.00
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Supplier Totals : 51.74 51.74 0.00

0266 MACMOR INDUSTRIES LTD.

1723992 SLEDGE HAMMER 
HANDLE,EYEWASH 
BOTTLE,BLACK CABLE 
TIES,LYCRA GLOVES

      1111 03-Nov-2025 03-Nov-2025 397.24 397.24 0.00

1725349 SAFETY 
FENCE,COMPARTMENT 
ORGANIZER,DRIVERS 
GLOVES

      1127 12-Nov-2025 12-Nov-2025 558.61 558.61 0.00

Supplier Totals : 955.85 955.85 0.00

4372 MANITOBA ASSOCIATION OF MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY

11/25/25-RANDY R TRAINING MODULE 
6-VOLUNTEERS

      1099 12-Nov-2025 12-Nov-2025 200.00 200.00 0.00

12/10/25-RANDY RTRAINING MODULE 
8-EXERCISE DESIGN

      1099 12-Nov-2025 12-Nov-2025 200.00 200.00 0.00

Supplier Totals : 400.00 400.00 0.00

0190 MANITOBA HOUSING & RENEWAL CORPORATION

PTREF NOV1925 Refund on PT Account 451 - 
0163500.000

      1123 19-Nov-2025 19-Nov-2025 7,516.91 7,516.91 0.00

Supplier Totals : 7,516.91 7,516.91 0.00

0034 MANITOBA MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES CLEARING

451 11/30/25 RPP & LTD P/R #23 & 24       1133 24-Nov-2025 24-Nov-2025 107,112.12 107,112.12 0.00

Supplier Totals : 107,112.12 107,112.12 0.00

2342 MANTIE KARA

EXP 11/07/25 EMPLOYEE CLOTHING 
PURCHASE-KARA M

      1099 12-Nov-2025 12-Nov-2025 216.46 216.46 0.00

Supplier Totals : 216.46 216.46 0.00

5591 MANVEILER CARRIE

EXP 11/21/25 EMPLOYEE CLOTHING 
PURCHASE-CARRIE M

      1133 21-Nov-2025 21-Nov-2025 400.00 400.00 0.00

Supplier Totals : 400.00 400.00 0.00

0255 MARTIN DIESEL SERVICE LTD

214645 T-144 REPAIRS REQUIRED 
TO COMPLETE SAFETY

      1108 01-Nov-2025 01-Nov-2025 1,434.69 1,434.69 0.00

214663 T-136 SERVICE 
TRANSMISSION,COMPUTER 
HOOK UP

      1112 01-Nov-2025 01-Nov-2025 950.22 950.22 0.00

214664 T-135 REPAIR HORN NOT 
WORKING

      1112 01-Nov-2025 01-Nov-2025 672.43 672.43 0.00

214710 T-170 REPAIRS REQUIRED 
TO COMPLETE SAFETY

      1109 05-Nov-2025 05-Nov-2025 285.95 285.95 0.00

214780 T-142 REPAIRS REQUIRED 
TO COMPLETE SAFETY

      1112 07-Nov-2025 07-Nov-2025 895.31 895.31 0.00

214865 T-110 REPLACE BRAKE 
SHOES,BRAKE 
DRUMS,REPLACE CONTROL 
ROTARY SWITCH

      1129 13-Nov-2025 13-Nov-2025 1,952.13 1,952.13 0.00

214866 F-411 REPLACE ELECTRIC 
FAN HUB 
ASSEMBLY,REPLACE AIR 
FILTER HOUSING

      1130 13-Nov-2025 13-Nov-2025 2,143.56 2,143.56 0.00
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Supplier Totals : 8,334.29 8,334.29 0.00

0165 MINISTER OF FINANCE

RETURN PMT RETURN PAYMENT 
DOCUMENT #2019946061

      1099 12-Nov-2025 12-Nov-2025 186.89 186.89 0.00

Supplier Totals : 186.89 186.89 0.00

4148 MORRAN ABIGAIL

EXP 11/19/25 EMPLOYEE CLOTHING 
PURCHASE-ABIGAIL M

      1137 19-Nov-2025 19-Nov-2025 119.81 119.81 0.00

Supplier Totals : 119.81 119.81 0.00

4468 NELSON GRANITE LIMITED

114488 PLAQUE-END DATES/FULL 
DATES-REBEKAH HIEBERT

      1108 05-Nov-2025 05-Nov-2025 77.70 77.70 0.00

114489 PLAQUE-SCROLL 
ENDS/FULL DATES-LISA 
UNRAW-WIEBE

      1108 05-Nov-2025 05-Nov-2025 649.95 649.95 0.00

114517 PLAQUE-VASE ENDS/FULL 
DATES-HARVEY H AND 
NETTIE A ENNS

      1108 06-Nov-2025 06-Nov-2025 668.85 668.85 0.00

Supplier Totals : 1,396.50 1,396.50 0.00

1111 NETWORK MEDIA

18178 EMPLOYMENT 
AD-PW-MAINTENANCE/OPER
ATOR 
II,SW-OPERATOR/MAINTENA
NCE

      1111 05-Nov-2025 05-Nov-2025 62.98 62.98 0.00

18180 EMPLOYMENT AD-AQUATIC 
CENTRE MANAGER

      1125 13-Nov-2025 13-Nov-2025 31.49 31.49 0.00

Supplier Totals : 94.47 94.47 0.00

5899 NEUROESE CORPORATION

REFUND OVERPMTREFUND OVERPAYMENT ON 
INVOICE#52561

      1133 18-Nov-2025 18-Nov-2025 901.25 901.25 0.00

Supplier Totals : 901.25 901.25 0.00

2928 NIAKWA PIZZA

383871 FD DRILL NOV 18/25       1130 17-Nov-2025 17-Nov-2025 613.95 613.95 0.00

Supplier Totals : 613.95 613.95 0.00

5735 NORS CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT CANADA GW

PSI/272381 #940 ROCKER 
SWITCH,ROCKER 
ARM,SWITCH,COVER

      1109 05-Nov-2025 05-Nov-2025 354.63 354.63 0.00

PSI/272945 WET BRAKE OIL       1126 10-Nov-2025 10-Nov-2025 1,189.35 1,189.35 0.00

Supplier Totals : 1,543.98 1,543.98 0.00

3967 OASIS MEDICAL CENTRE LTD

6727316-60126546 CAPABILITIES FORM-MYRON
D

      1124 17-Nov-2025 17-Nov-2025 35.00 35.00 0.00

Supplier Totals : 35.00 35.00 0.00

3630 PDS CANADA CORP.

PS-INV103734 VISTA TIME-OCTOBER 2025       1132 14-Nov-2025 14-Nov-2025 816.68 816.68 0.00
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Supplier Totals : 816.68 816.68 0.00

3284 PENNER PAUL

EXP 11/17/25 EMPLOYEE CLOTHING 
PURCHASE-PAUL P

      1133 18-Nov-2025 18-Nov-2025 151.19 151.19 0.00

Supplier Totals : 151.19 151.19 0.00

1911 PENNER DOORS & HARDWARE LTD

367877 STANDARD MIRROR       1108 06-Nov-2025 06-Nov-2025 133.06 133.06 0.00

Supplier Totals : 133.06 133.06 0.00

2402 PISTON RING

446122 FULL SYNTHETIC OIL       1109 07-Nov-2025 07-Nov-2025 1,205.50 1,205.50 0.00

Supplier Totals : 1,205.50 1,205.50 0.00

0979 POLYWEST LTD

1029765 T-104 VALVE,ELECTRIC 
PORT

      1108 06-Nov-2025 06-Nov-2025 897.97 897.97 0.00

Supplier Totals : 897.97 897.97 0.00

2569 PRAIRIE PROPANE LTD

80298 #1991 33LB FILLS-8       1125 03-Nov-2025 03-Nov-2025 285.60 285.60 0.00

80366 #1991 33LB FILLS-8       1125 10-Nov-2025 10-Nov-2025 285.60 285.60 0.00

Supplier Totals : 571.20 571.20 0.00

1179 PRIES MICHAEL

EXP 11/17/25 ARENA SUPPLIES-WD 40, 
MARKERS

      1138 18-Nov-2025 18-Nov-2025 69.28 69.28 0.00

Supplier Totals : 69.28 69.28 0.00

0053 PUROLATOR INC.

560194902 FREIGHT-FOX 40       1114 08-Nov-2025 08-Nov-2025 60.64 60.64 0.00

Supplier Totals : 60.64 60.64 0.00

0002 QUINTEX SERVICES LTD.

2196378 AQ MATS NOV 11/25       1125 11-Nov-2025 11-Nov-2025 64.09 64.09 0.00

2197578 PW MATS NOV 
13/25,COVERALL 
CLEANING-1

      1126 13-Nov-2025 13-Nov-2025 72.90 72.90 0.00

2198310 LF MATS NOV 17/25       1129 17-Nov-2025 17-Nov-2025 74.11 74.11 0.00

2199281 CH MATS NOV 18/25       1132 18-Nov-2025 18-Nov-2025 70.45 70.45 0.00

Supplier Totals : 281.55 281.55 0.00

0442 RED RIVER COMMUNITY COLLEGE CONTINUING

15971 WATER 
DISTRIBUTION-KENNETH 
CLARK

      1124 20-Nov-2025 20-Nov-2025 902.00 902.00 0.00

15972 CREDIT TUITION-ETHAN P       1124 20-Nov-2025 20-Nov-2025 -852.00 -852.00 0.00

Supplier Totals : 50.00 50.00 0.00

0231 RENE'S SEPTIC SERVICES

25-1537 PUMP TANK-LANDFILL 
OFFICE,MAIN SHOP

      1112 05-Nov-2025 05-Nov-2025 283.50 283.50 0.00
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25-1555 PUMP TANK-AIRPORT       1126 10-Nov-2025 10-Nov-2025 152.25 152.25 0.00

Supplier Totals : 435.75 435.75 0.00

3098 RICHARDS WILLIAM

OCTOBER 2025 SCREENING OFFICER 
HOURS OCTOBER 2025

      1099 17-Nov-2025 17-Nov-2025 87.50 87.50 0.00

Supplier Totals : 87.50 87.50 0.00

1076 ROCKY MOUNTAIN PHOENIX

IN0154259 TURNOUT GEAR CLEANER       1113 05-Nov-2025 05-Nov-2025 336.00 336.00 0.00

Supplier Totals : 336.00 336.00 0.00

2918 ROGERS COMMUNICATIONS INC

3090829150 ROGERS MOBILITY 
ACCT#7-8499-4998

      1140 17-Nov-2025 17-Nov-2025 1,409.39 1,409.39 0.00

Supplier Totals : 1,409.39 1,409.39 0.00

0062 ROYAL BANK-VISA

11/17/25 3618 AMANDA - VISA       1099 17-Nov-2025 17-Nov-2025 2,303.54 2,303.54 0.00

Supplier Totals : 2,303.54 2,303.54 0.00

1857 SERVING SENIORS INC

T738 ADMIN & DRIVERS 
WAGES,OPERATION 
EXPENSES JULY 2025

      1099 05-Nov-2025 05-Nov-2025 9,458.96 9,458.96 0.00

T739 ADMIN & DRIVERS 
WAGES,OPERATION 
EXPENSES AUGUST 2025

      1099 31-Aug-2025 31-Aug-2025 6,271.69 6,271.69 0.00

Supplier Totals : 15,730.65 15,730.65 0.00

1801 SHAW CABLESYSTEMS LIMITED

11/25 38 0187 9703NOV/25 CITY HALL 
INTERNET

      1099 09-Nov-2025 09-Nov-2025 216.05 216.05 0.00

11/25 38 0399 9004NOV/25 ARENA INTERNET       1104 12-Nov-2025 12-Nov-2025 128.80 128.80 0.00

11/25 38 0431 8497NOV/25 LIFT#2 INTERNET       1105 09-Nov-2025 09-Nov-2025 84.00 84.00 0.00

Supplier Totals : 428.85 428.85 0.00

5896 SKYPROM MARKETING INC

PTREF NOV1225 Refund on PT Account 451 - 
0167600.000

      1095 12-Nov-2025 12-Nov-2025 4,122.11 4,122.11 0.00

Supplier Totals : 4,122.11 4,122.11 0.00

5634 SOUTHEAST ENVIRO TESTING

IN877 WW WATER TEST :S2093       1107 04-Nov-2025 04-Nov-2025 210.00 210.00 0.00

IN884 WW WATER TEST:2106 1-6       1107 05-Nov-2025 05-Nov-2025 1,275.75 1,275.75 0.00

IN909 WW WATER TESTS: S2163       1124 13-Nov-2025 13-Nov-2025 210.00 210.00 0.00

Supplier Totals : 1,695.75 1,695.75 0.00

5900 SOUTHEAST EVENT CENTRE

I000577 YOUTH REC HOCKEY ICE 
OCT 4,11 & 25/25

      1138 19-Nov-2025 19-Nov-2025 945.00 945.00 0.00

Supplier Totals : 945.00 945.00 0.00
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0060 STEINBACH CREDIT UNION LIMITED

PTREF NOV2025 Refund on PT Account 451 - 
0463300.000

      1128 20-Nov-2025 20-Nov-2025 4,359.70 4,359.70 0.00

Supplier Totals : 4,359.70 4,359.70 0.00

2531 STEINBACH FIRE PROTECTION INC.

24071 ARENA-ANNUAL FIRE 
EXTINGUISHER INSPECTION

      1108 04-Nov-2025 04-Nov-2025 49.28 49.28 0.00

Supplier Totals : 49.28 49.28 0.00

0430 STEINBACH FIREFIGHTERS ASSOC.

DUES NOV 2025 FIREFIGHTERS 
ASSOCIATION DUES 
P/R#11-LARRY BRANDT

      1099 14-Nov-2025 14-Nov-2025 40.00 40.00 0.00

Supplier Totals : 40.00 40.00 0.00

0081 STEINBACH PRECISION ENTERPRISES (1973) LTD

3889 MANUFACTURE SPILL BOX 
AS SPECS/DRAWING

      1124 24-Oct-2025 24-Oct-2025 878.53 878.53 0.00

Supplier Totals : 878.53 878.53 0.00

0177 STEINBACH TOWING LTD

4685 #1985 TOW FROM LAGOON 
TO OPERATIONS YARD

      1124 30-Oct-2025 30-Oct-2025 126.00 126.00 0.00

Supplier Totals : 126.00 126.00 0.00

5159 T S BERGMAN INC

3511 HYDROVAC 
SERVICES-NOVEMBER 10 
2025

      1124 07-Nov-2025 07-Nov-2025 2,365.13 2,365.13 0.00

3514 HYDROVAC 
SERVICES-NOVEMBER 12 
2025

      1124 12-Nov-2025 12-Nov-2025 2,365.13 2,365.13 0.00

3517 HYDROVAC 
SERVICES-NOVEMBER 14 
2025

      1129 14-Nov-2025 14-Nov-2025 834.75 834.75 0.00

Supplier Totals : 5,565.01 5,565.01 0.00

5897 THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA

PTREF NOV1725 Refund on PT Account 451 - 
0046148.000

      1119 17-Nov-2025 17-Nov-2025 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00

Supplier Totals : 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00

3592 THE RENTAL HOUSE

1-2340927 CLUTCH,CHEESE HEAD 
SCREW,WASHER,SHOCK 
MOUNT,V-BELT-WACKER 
NEUSON COMPACTOR

      1109 03-Nov-2025 03-Nov-2025 945.14 945.14 0.00

1-2340973 AIR COMPRESSOR DIESEL       1129 29-Oct-2025 29-Oct-2025 94.73 94.73 0.00

1-2341376 PICCO SUPER CHAIN       1108 04-Nov-2025 04-Nov-2025 130.14 130.14 0.00

1-2341652 PLATE COMPACTOR RENTAL       1129 07-Nov-2025 07-Nov-2025 31.57 31.57 0.00

1-2342161 COLLAR 
SCREW,FUELINE,ASPEN 
FUEL

      1125 17-Nov-2025 17-Nov-2025 145.56 145.56 0.00

1-2342193 SAFETY CHAPS       1125 17-Nov-2025 17-Nov-2025 257.03 257.03 0.00

Supplier Totals : 1,604.17 1,604.17 0.00
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4452 TITAN ENVIRONMENTAL CONTAINMENT LTD

IN49471 NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE       1126 10-Nov-2025 10-Nov-2025 705.21 705.21 0.00

Supplier Totals : 705.21 705.21 0.00

0127 TOROMONT CAT

PS611721335 #2013 KEY       1112 06-Nov-2025 06-Nov-2025 29.43 29.43 0.00

Supplier Totals : 29.43 29.43 0.00

0201 UAP/NAPA AUTO PARTS

423-981088 T-131 BLOWER MOTOR       1108 10-Nov-2025 10-Nov-2025 203.64 203.64 0.00

Supplier Totals : 203.64 203.64 0.00

0352 UNI-JET INDUSTRIAL PIPE SERVICES LTD

57979 LIFTSTATION CLEANING       1124 17-Nov-2025 17-Nov-2025 9,988.65 9,988.65 0.00

Supplier Totals : 9,988.65 9,988.65 0.00

4453 VERNE REIMER ARCHITECTURE INCORPORATED

2020.01600-52 SOUTHEAST EVENT 
CENTRE PHASE 2 
-SEPTEMBER 2025

      1110 04-Nov-2025 04-Nov-2025 11,711.05 11,711.05 0.00

Supplier Totals : 11,711.05 11,711.05 0.00

5549 WALLBANK ISAIAH

EXP 11/18/25 EMPLOYEE BOOT 
PURCHASE-ISAIAH W

      1136 18-Nov-2025 18-Nov-2025 175.00 175.00 0.00

Supplier Totals : 175.00 175.00 0.00

4398 WOLGEMUTH NATHAN DAVID

EXP 11/19/25 CELL PHONE APR-SEPT 
2025,EMPLOYEE CLOTHING 
PURCHASE-NATHAN W

      1138 19-Nov-2025 19-Nov-2025 258.04 258.04 0.00

Supplier Totals : 258.04 258.04 0.00

0125 WOLSELEY WATERWORKS GROUP

441791 MAIN VALVE DISC,CURB 
COVER,VALVE BOX,COPPER 
COLLAR,LIFTER 
RINGS,MACH FRAME

      1124 17-Nov-2025 17-Nov-2025 28,535.46 28,535.46 0.00

445842 PVC CAP       1124 18-Nov-2025 18-Nov-2025 539.00 539.00 0.00

Supplier Totals : 29,074.46 29,074.46 0.00

1577 WSP CANADA GROUP LIMITED

20313653 ANNUAL TRAFFIC 
COUNTING STUDY TO 
OCTOBER 31 2025

      1115 06-Nov-2025 06-Nov-2025 6,681.01 6,681.01 0.00

20315978 WWTF FUNCTIONAL DESIGN
TO OCTOBER 31 2025

      1131 11-Nov-2025 11-Nov-2025 44,037.43 44,037.43 0.00

20317360 LOEWEN BLVD & PTH 12 
INTERSECTION 
RECONSTRUCTION TO 
OCTOBER 31 2025

      1131 13-Nov-2025 13-Nov-2025 35,366.91 35,366.91 0.00

Supplier Totals : 86,085.35 86,085.35 0.00

Computer Paid Total : 505,125.91 505,125.91 0.00
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0336 MINISTER OF FINANCE MANITOBA TAXATION

H&E TAX 11/25 PAYROLL TAX P/R #11,23 & 24       1133 24-Nov-2025 24-Nov-2025 15,593.41 15,593.41 0.00

Supplier Totals : 15,593.41 15,593.41 0.00

0164 RECEIVER GENERAL FOR CANADA

PR#11/25 MONTHLYPR#11 MONTHLY 
REMITTANCE 10813 0014 
RP0002

      1117 14-Nov-2025 14-Nov-2025 22,582.32 22,582.32 0.00

PR#24/25 RP0001PR#24 REMITTANCE 10813 
0014 RP0001

      1120 21-Nov-2025 21-Nov-2025 73,972.10 73,972.10 0.00

PR#24/25 RP0002PR#24 REMITTANCE 10813 
0014 RP0002

      1120 21-Nov-2025 21-Nov-2025 11,745.53 11,745.53 0.00

Supplier Totals : 108,299.95 108,299.95 0.00

EFT Paid Total : 123,893.36 123,893.36 0.00

Total Unpaid for Approval : 0.00
Total Discount  : 0.00
Total Manually Paid for Approval : 0.00
Total Computer Paid for Approval : 505,125.91
Total EFT Paid for Approval : 123,893.36

Grand Total ITEMS for Approval : 629,019.27



CITY OF STEINBACH Page : 1

GENERAL OPERATING FUND BALANCE Date : Nov 25, 2025 Time : 10:43 am

BALANCE SHEET
For Period Ending 31-Oct-2025

GL5410

GENERAL OPERATING FUND

ASSETS

CASH
CASH ON HAND 2,500.00

CASH ON DEPOSIT 24,382,091.61

INVESTMENTS 0.00

RECEIVABLES & TAX ASSETS
CURRENT TAXES ON ROLL 3,700,137.34

ARREARS TAXES ON ROLL 1,175,501.24

TAX SALE CERTIFICATES 0.00

FEDERAL A/R 446,174.70

PROVINCIAL A/R 2,372,727.32

OPERATING A/R 747,661.39

CLEARING ACCOUNTS 750.03

PREPAID EXPENSE 142,822.30

INVENTORIES
INVENTORIES 0.00

LONG TERM INVESTMENTS
CITY OF STEINBACH DEBENTURES 0.00

OTHER INVESTMENTS 240,794.17

OTHER ASSETS
LAND 0.00

INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00

BUILDINGS / FACILITIES 0.00

EQUIPMENT 0.00

ASSETS UNDER CONSTRUCTION 0.00

Total ASSETS 33,211,160.10

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

TEMPORARY BORROWINGS
LINE OF CREDIT 0.00

CURRENT LIABILITIES
EDUCATION ACCOUNTS PAYABLE (2,222,689.93)

INTERFUND ACCOUNTS 82,626,349.01

OPERATING ACCOUNTS PAYABLE (382,444.69)

EMPLOYEE DEDUCTIONS PAYABLE 5,317.02

OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABLE (10,077,931.10)

RECREATION ACCTS PAYABLE (184,085.68)

LONG TERM LIABILITIES
DEBENTURES PAYABLE (1,864,553.62)

OTHER LIABILITIES
PERPETUAL CARE DEPOSITS 0.00

ALLOWANCE FOR TAX ASSETS
ALLOWANCE FOR TAX ASSETS 0.00

CAPITAL SURPLUS
CLEARING ACCOUNTS 0.00

NOMINAL SURPLUS
ACCUMULATED SURPLUS (93,712,212.32)

YTD OPERATING (SURPLUS)DEFICIT
ACCUMULATED SURPLUS (7,398,908.79)

Total LIABILITIES & EQUITY (33,211,160.10)

Total GENERAL OPERATING FUND 0.00



CITY OF STEINBACH Page : 2 

GENERAL OPERATING REVENUE & EXP Date : Nov 25, 2025 Time : 10:49 am

EXP. SUMMARY
For Period Ending 31-Oct-2025

BUDGETED ACTUAL VARIANCE

GL5410

GENERAL OPERATING FUND

REVENUE
TAX LEVY (42,121,137.00) (42,886,431.32) 765,294.32

GRANTS IN LIEU OF TAXES (590,052.00) (600,950.35) 10,898.35

OTHER REVENUE (14,741,602.00) (11,650,075.95) (3,091,526.05)

Total REVENUE (57,452,791.00) (55,137,457.62) (2,315,333.38)

EXPENDITURES
GENERAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES 4,692,793.00 3,511,141.30 1,181,651.70

PROTECTIVE SERVICES 6,294,057.00 5,215,427.86 1,078,629.14

TRANSPORTATION SERVICES 3,730,308.00 2,700,742.58 1,029,565.42

ENVIRONMENT HEALTH SERVICES 3,309,747.00 2,607,449.17 702,297.83

PUBLIC HEALTH & WELFARE SERVICES 200,600.00 189,014.90 11,585.10

ENVIRONMENTAL DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 611,873.00 482,614.58 129,258.42

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00

RECREATION & CULTURAL SERVICES 5,846,742.00 5,409,276.99 437,465.01

FISCAL SERVICES 32,627,993.00 27,484,203.34 5,143,789.66

ALLOWANCE FOR TAX ASSETS 123,678.00 123,678.11 (0.11)

Total EXPENDITURES 57,452,791.00 47,738,548.83 9,714,242.17

Total GENERAL OPERATING FUND 0.00 (7,398,908.79) 7,398,908.79

Total Surplus (-)/Deficit 0.00 (7,398,908.79) 7,398,908.79



CITY OF STEINBACH Page : 3

GENERAL OP. BUDGETED & ACTUAL RE Date : Nov 25, 2025 Time : 10:53 am

REVENUE
For Period Ending 31-Oct-2025

BUDGETED ACTUAL VARIANCE

GL5410

GENERAL OPERATING FUND

OTHER REVENUE

TAXES ADDED
SUPPLEMENTARY TAXES (675,000.00) 0.00 (675,000.00)

LICENCES
LICENCES (33,121.00) (32,445.00) (676.00)

PERMITS
PERMITS (578,676.00) (1,113,078.19) 534,402.19

FINES
FINES (99,910.00) (81,342.43) (18,567.57)

SALES OF SERVICE
SERVICES - GENERAL GOVERNMENT (16,000.00) (19,702.00) 3,702.00

SERVICES - FIRE DEPARTMENT (47,807.00) (39,590.79) (8,216.21)

SERVICES - BUILDING INSPECTION (85,000.00) (101,325.76) 16,325.76

SERVICES - SAFETY (5,756.00) (6,873.55) 1,117.55

SERVICES - EMERGENCY OPERATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00

ENGINEERING SERVICES (1,891.00) (930.00) (961.00)

TRANSPORTATION SERVICES (27,319.00) (13,760.02) (13,558.98)

PARKING SERVICES (8,960.00) (9,135.00) 175.00

HANDI-TRANSIT SERVICES 0.00 40.00 (40.00)

SOLID WASTE - LOCAL (1,912,659.00) (1,539,355.92) (373,303.08)

SOLID WASTE - REGIONAL (1,416,468.00) (1,292,466.37) (124,001.63)

SOLID WASTE - RECYCLING (448,548.00) (268,042.75) (180,505.25)

SERVICES - HEALTH & WELFARE (246,000.00) (259,687.00) 13,687.00

SERVICES-ENVIRONMENTAL DEV. (600,000.00) (957,156.89) 357,156.89

SERVICES - BEAUTIFICATION (29,000.00) (29,283.00) 283.00

RECREATION REVENUE (23,500.00) (28,667.29) 5,167.29

AQUATIC CENTRE REVENUE (1,288,000.00) (1,261,300.39) (26,699.61)

SOCCER PARK (12,000.00) (15,944.00) 3,944.00

TG SMITH CENTER (350,000.00) (528,382.35) 178,382.35

PARKS SERVICES (29,200.00) (36,247.00) 7,047.00

SALES OF GOODS
SALES OF GOODS 0.00 (4,490.47) 4,490.47

RENTALS
RENTALS (478,663.00) (448,375.20) (30,287.80)

RETURNS FROM INVESTMENTS
INTEREST REVENUE (300,000.00) (328,137.22) 28,137.22

TAX AND REDEMPTION PENALTIES
TAX PENALTIES (206,360.00) (210,516.33) 4,156.33

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
OTHER REVENUE (76,064.00) (97,105.41) 21,041.41

PROVINCIAL MUNICIPAL TAX SHARING
PROVINCIAL GENERAL ASSISTANCE GRANT (4,650,000.00) (2,336,294.75) (2,313,705.25)

CONDITIONAL GRANTS
FEDERAL CONDITIONAL GRANTS (1,030,000.00) (515,709.00) (514,291.00)

PROVINCIAL CONDITIONAL GRANTS (34,800.00) (73,735.87) 38,935.87

UNCONDITIONAL GRANTS
PROVINCIAL UNCONDITIONAL GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00

TRANSFER FROM GENERAL RESERVE
TRANSFER FROM RESERVE (30,900.00) 0.00 (30,900.00)

OTHER
GENERAL DONATIONS 0.00 (1,036.00) 1,036.00

OTHER REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00

SPECIAL EVENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00

GAIN/LOSS - SALE OF ASSETS 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total OTHER REVENUE (14,741,602.00) (11,650,075.95) (3,091,526.05)
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GENERAL OP. BUDGETED & ACTUAL RE Date : Nov 25, 2025 Time : 10:53 am

REVENUE
For Period Ending 31-Oct-2025

BUDGETED ACTUAL VARIANCE

GL5410

GENERAL OPERATING FUND

Total GENERAL OPERATING FUND (14,741,602.00) (11,650,075.95) (3,091,526.05)
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GENERAL OP.BUDGETED & ACTUAL EX Date : Nov 25, 2025 Time : 11:02 am

EXPENDITURE
For Period Ending 31-Oct-2025

BUDGETED ACTUAL VARIANCE

GL5410

GENERAL OPERATING FUND

GENERAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES
LEGISLATIVE 322,670.00 249,791.31 72,878.69

GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE 3,104,070.00 2,117,611.76 986,458.24

OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT 1,266,053.00 1,143,738.23 122,314.77

Total GENERAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES 4,692,793.00 3,511,141.30 1,181,651.70

PROTECTIVE SERVICES
POLICE 4,220,248.00 3,430,552.37 789,695.63

FIRE 1,289,909.00 1,165,523.39 124,385.61

EMERGENCY MEASURES 32,408.00 15,692.01 16,715.99

OTHER PROTECTION 751,492.00 603,660.09 147,831.91

Total PROTECTIVE SERVICES 6,294,057.00 5,215,427.86 1,078,629.14

TRANSPORTATION SERVICES
ROAD TRANSPORTATION 3,679,716.00 2,642,132.45 1,037,583.55

OTHER TRANSPORTATION - AIRPORT 50,592.00 58,610.13 (8,018.13)

OTHER TRANSPORTATION - HANDI-VAN 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total TRANSPORTATION SERVICES 3,730,308.00 2,700,742.58 1,029,565.42

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
GARBAGE & WASTE COLLECTION 3,309,747.00 2,607,449.17 702,297.83

Total ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 3,309,747.00 2,607,449.17 702,297.83

PUBLIC HEALTH & WELFARE SERVICES
PUBLIC HEALTH 180,600.00 169,250.00 11,350.00

SOCIAL WELFARE 20,000.00 19,764.90 235.10

Total PUBLIC HEALTH & WELFARE SERVICES 200,600.00 189,014.90 11,585.10

ENVIRONMENTAL DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PLANNING & ZONING 196,523.00 99,306.98 97,216.02

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 415,350.00 383,307.60 32,042.40

Total ENVIRONMENTAL DEVELOPMENT SERVIC 611,873.00 482,614.58 129,258.42

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
NATURAL RESOURCES 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00

REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00

OTHER ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00

RECREATION & CULTURAL SERVICES
RECREATION ADMINISTRATION 351,160.00 299,069.12 52,090.88

AQUATIC CENTRE 2,431,780.00 1,986,013.94 445,766.06

SOCCER PARK 41,650.00 20,907.25 20,742.75

SKATING RINKS & ARENAS 1,195,250.00 1,549,853.07 (354,603.07)

CURLING RINK 120,881.00 88,402.52 32,478.48

PARKS & PLAYGROUNDS 1,603,525.00 1,365,909.66 237,615.34

JAKE EPP LIBRARY 65,578.00 41,884.40 23,693.60

MUNICIPAL ARCHIVES 0.00 0.00 0.00

CULTURAL ARTS CENTRE 35,418.00 56,701.36 (21,283.36)

Total RECREATION & CULTURAL SERVICES 5,845,242.00 5,408,741.32 436,500.68

FISCAL SERVICES
EDUCATION 19,969,717.00 19,969,717.00 0.00

GENERAL RESERVE TRANSFER 0.00 0.00 0.00

MACHINERY RESERVE TRANSFER 0.00 0.00 0.00
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GENERAL OP.BUDGETED & ACTUAL EX Date : Nov 25, 2025 Time : 11:02 am

EXPENDITURE
For Period Ending 31-Oct-2025

BUDGETED ACTUAL VARIANCE

GL5410

GENERAL OPERATING FUND

LAND & BUILDING RESERVE TRANSFER 2,300,000.00 0.00 2,300,000.00

CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT RESERVE TRANSFER 600,000.00 0.00 600,000.00

UTILITY REPLACEMENT RESERVE TRANSFER 0.00 0.00 0.00

RECREATION RESERVE TRANSFER 0.00 0.00 0.00

ARENA RESERVE TRANSFER 0.00 0.00 0.00

ENVIRONMENTAL RESERVE TRANSFER 1,371,888.00 0.00 1,371,888.00

POOL RESERVE TRANSFER 0.00 0.00 0.00

PERPETUAL CARE RESERVE TRANSFER 49,200.00 0.00 49,200.00

EXPENDITURE RESERVE TRANSFER 5,150.00 1,036.00 4,114.00

LAND DEDICATION RESERVE TRANSFER 0.00 0.00 0.00

GAS TAX RESERVE TRANSFER 1,030,000.00 515,709.00 514,291.00

HANDI TRANSIT RESERVE TRANSFER 0.00 0.00 0.00

CONTRIBUTION TO CAPITAL - PROJECTS 3,955,000.00 3,533,746.71 421,253.29

CONTRIBUTION TO UTILITY 1,206,540.00 1,206,540.38 (0.38)

DEBENTURE DEBT CHARGES 1,865,778.00 1,865,778.04 (0.04)

SHORT-TERM FINANCING 274,720.00 391,676.21 (116,956.21)

OTHER DEBT CHARGES 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total FISCAL SERVICES 32,627,993.00 27,484,203.34 5,143,789.66

ALLOWANCE FOR TAX ASSETS
ALLOWANCE FOR TAX ASSETS 123,678.00 123,678.11 (0.11)

Total ALLOWANCE FOR TAX ASSETS 123,678.00 123,678.11 (0.11)

Total GENERAL OPERATING FUND 57,451,291.00 47,738,013.16 9,713,277.84
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For Period Ending 31-Oct-2025

BUDGETED ACTUAL VARIANCE

GL5410

GENERAL OPERATING FUND

MAYOR 83,160.00 64,316.74 18,843.26

COUNCIL - MICHAEL ZWAAGSTRA 39,018.00 30,525.54 8,492.46

COUNCIL - SUSAN PENNER 35,618.00 23,181.06 12,436.94

COUNCIL - JAC SIEMENS 35,618.00 31,618.47 3,999.53

COUNCIL - DAMIAN PENNER 35,618.00 27,760.24 7,857.76

COUNCIL - JAKE HIEBERT 35,618.00 29,306.25 6,311.75

COUNCIL - BILL HIEBERT 35,618.00 31,534.53 4,083.47

COUNCIL - GENERAL 22,402.00 11,548.48 10,853.52

Total GENERAL OPERATING FUND 322,670.00 249,791.31 72,878.69
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CAPITAL FUND BALANCE SHEET Date : Nov 25, 2025 Time : 1:46 pm

For Period Ending 31-Oct-2025
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GENERAL CAPITAL FUND

GENERAL CAPITAL FUND ASSETS

ASSET UNDER CONSTRUCTION
AUC - NO DEBT ISSUE 1,142,323.32
AUC - DEBT ISSUED 68,387,050.48

Total ASSET UNDER CONSTRUCTION 69,529,373.80

LAND
LAND 8,573,976.00
LI - LAND 189,692.00
ACCUM. AMORT.- LI LAND (189,692.00)

Total LAND 8,573,976.00

INFRASTRUCTURE
INFRASTRUCTURE 169,589,770.95
ACCUM. AMORT. - INFRASTRUCTURE (75,371,136.94)

Total INFRASTRUCTURE 94,218,634.01

BUILDINGS
BUILDINGS & FACILITIES 39,614,744.08
LI - BLDG/FACILITY 8,115,169.41
ACCUM. AMORT.- LI BLDG (3,367,232.88)
ACCUM. AMORT.-BUILDING (17,621,672.46)

Total BUILDINGS 26,741,008.15

EQUIPMENT
EQUIPMENT 16,364,843.39
ACCUM. AMORT.- EQUIPMENT (9,591,884.48)

Total EQUIPMENT 6,772,958.91

Total GENERAL CAPITAL FUND ASSETS 205,835,950.87

GENERAL CAP. FUND LIABILITIES & EQUITY

INTERFUND ACCOUNTS
GENERAL OPERATING FUND (95,915,722.72)

Total INTERFUND ACCOUNTS (95,915,722.72)

ACCRUALS
LANDFILL CLOSURE (6,428,271.84)

Total ACCRUALS (6,428,271.84)

DEBENTURES PAYABLE
DEBENTURE PAYABLE 0.03
DEBENTURE - KROEKER AVE (158,711.86)
DEBENTURE - ELMDALE ST 0.00
DEBENTURE - MCKENZIE AVE 0.00
DEBENTURE - FIRE RESCUE TRUCK (0.01)
DEBENTURE - CLEARSPRING GREENS (56,710.66)
DEBENTURE - SEC (7,500,000.00)
DEBENTURE PAYABLE 0.00

Total DEBENTURES PAYABLE (7,715,422.50)

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS
CAPITAL SURPLUS (63,736,089.16)

Total ACCUMULATED SURPLUS (63,736,089.16)
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CAPITAL FUND BALANCE SHEET Date : Nov 25, 2025 Time : 1:46 pm

For Period Ending 31-Oct-2025

GL5410

GENERAL CAPITAL FUND

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS
SURPLUS - CAPITAL ACCOUNT (36,796,818.39)
SURPLUS - DEBENTURE REDEMPTION 6,999,651.78
SURPLUS - LANDFILL LIABILITY (2,243,278.04)

Total ACCUMULATED SURPLUS (32,040,444.65)

Total GENERAL CAP. FUND LIABILITIES & (205,835,950.87)

Total GENERAL CAPITAL FUND 0.00
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SHEET
For Period Ending 31-Oct-2025

RESERVE
FUNDS
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GENERAL RESERVE B/L 1646

GENERAL RESERVE FUND 05 B/L 1646

GENERAL RESERVE FUND ASSETS
CASH ON DEPOSIT 601,450.00

OTHER A/R 0.00

CITY OF STEINBACH DEBENTURES 0.00

OTHER INVESTMENTS 0.00

INTERFUND ACCOUNTS 527,525.75

Total GENERAL RESERVE FUND ASSETS 1,128,975.75

GENERAL RESERVE LIABILITIES & EQUITY
ACCUMULATED SURPLUS (1,128,975.75)

Total GENERAL RESERVE LIABILITIES & EQ (1,128,975.75)

Total GENERAL RESERVE FUND 05 B/L 1646 0.00

Total GENERAL RESERVE B/L 1646 0.00
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GENERAL RESERVES BALANCE SHEET Date : Nov 25, 2025 Time : 11:11 am

SHEET
For Period Ending 31-Oct-2025

RESERVE
FUNDS

GL5410

RECREATION RESERVE B/L 1651

RECREATION RESERVE FUND B/L 1651

RECREATION RESERVE ASSETS
CASH ON DEPOSIT 0.00

OTHER A/R 15,059.13

CITY OF STEINBACH DEBENTURES 0.00

OTHER INVESTMENTS (0.01)

INTERFUND ACCOUNTS 1,173,956.93

Total RECREATION RESERVE ASSETS 1,189,016.05

RECREATION RESERVE LIABILITIES & EQUIT
ACCUMULATED SURPLUS (1,189,016.05)

Total RECREATION RESERVE LIABILITIES & (1,189,016.05)

Total RECREATION RESERVE FUND B/L 1651 0.00

Total RECREATION RESERVE B/L 1651 0.00
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GENERAL RESERVES BALANCE SHEET Date : Nov 25, 2025 Time : 11:11 am

SHEET
For Period Ending 31-Oct-2025

RESERVE
FUNDS

GL5410

EQUIPMENT RESERVE B/L 1647

EQUIPMENT RESERVE FUND B/L 1647

EQUIPMENT RESERVE ASSETS
CASH ON DEPOSIT 0.00

OTHER A/R 0.00

CITY OF STEINBACH DEBENTURES 0.00

OTHER INVESTMENTS 0.00

INTERFUND ACCOUNTS 494,320.17

Total EQUIPMENT RESERVE ASSETS 494,320.17

EQUIPMENT RESERVE LIABILITIES & EQUITY
ACCUMULATED SURPLUS (494,320.17)

Total EQUIPMENT RESERVE LIABILITIES & (494,320.17)

Total EQUIPMENT RESERVE FUND B/L 1647 0.00

Total EQUIPMENT RESERVE B/L 1647 0.00
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GENERAL RESERVES BALANCE SHEET Date : Nov 25, 2025 Time : 11:11 am

SHEET
For Period Ending 31-Oct-2025

RESERVE
FUNDS

GL5410

LAND/BLDG  RESERVE B/L 1648

LAND & BUILDING RESERVE FUND B/L 1648

LAND & BUILDING RESERVE FUND ASSETS
CASH ON DEPOSIT 0.00

OTHER A/R 9,185.94

CITY OF STEINBACH DEBENTURES 0.00

OTHER INVESTMENTS 2,642,876.41

INTERFUND ACCOUNTS 5,006,462.00

Total LAND & BUILDING RESERVE FUND ASS 7,658,524.35

LAND/BLDG RESERVE LIABILITIES & EQUITY
ACCUMULATED SURPLUS (7,658,524.35)

Total LAND/BLDG RESERVE LIABILITIES & (7,658,524.35)

Total LAND & BUILDING RESERVE FUND B/L 0.00

Total LAND/BLDG  RESERVE B/L 1648 0.00
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GENERAL RESERVES BALANCE SHEET Date : Nov 25, 2025 Time : 11:11 am

SHEET
For Period Ending 31-Oct-2025

RESERVE
FUNDS

GL5410

CAPITAL RESERVE B/L 1652

CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT RESERVE FUND B/L16

CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT RESERVE FUND ASSET
CASH ON DEPOSIT 554,728.43

OTHER A/R 0.00

CITY OF STEINBACH DEBENTURES 0.00

OTHER INVESTMENTS 6,157,049.57

INTERFUND ACCOUNTS 2,394,253.33

Total CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT RESERVE FUND 9,106,031.33

CAPITAL RESERVE LIABILITIES & EQUITY
ACCUMULATED SURPLUS (9,106,031.33)

Total CAPITAL RESERVE LIABILITIES & EQ (9,106,031.33)

Total CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT RESERVE FUND 0.00

Total CAPITAL RESERVE B/L 1652 0.00
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GENERAL RESERVES BALANCE SHEET Date : Nov 25, 2025 Time : 11:11 am

SHEET
For Period Ending 31-Oct-2025

RESERVE
FUNDS

GL5410

ARENA RESERVE B/L 1254

ARENA RESERVE FUND B/L 1254

ARENA RESERVE FUND ASSETS
CASH ON DEPOSIT 0.00

CITY OF STEINBACH DEBENTURES 0.00

OTHER INVESTMENTS 0.00

INTERFUND ACCOUNTS 0.00

Total ARENA RESERVE FUND ASSETS 0.00

ARENA RESERVE FUND LIABILITIES & EQUIT
ACCUMULATED SURPLUS 0.00

Total ARENA RESERVE FUND LIABILITIES & 0.00

Total ARENA RESERVE FUND B/L 1254 0.00

Total ARENA RESERVE B/L 1254 0.00
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GENERAL RESERVES BALANCE SHEET Date : Nov 25, 2025 Time : 11:11 am

SHEET
For Period Ending 31-Oct-2025

RESERVE
FUNDS

GL5410

ENVIRONMENTAL RESERVE B/L 
1650

ENVIRONMENTAL RESERVE FUND B/L 1650

ENVIRONMENTAL RESERVE FUND ASSETS
CASH ON DEPOSIT 57,205.01

OTHER A/R 2,882.25

CITY OF STEINBACH DEBENTURES 0.00

OTHER INVESTMENTS 6,638,165.80

INTERFUND ACCOUNTS 406,638.81

Total ENVIRONMENTAL RESERVE FUND ASSET 7,104,891.87

ENVIRONMENT RESERVE LIABILITIES & EQUI
ACCUMULATED SURPLUS (7,104,891.87)

Total ENVIRONMENT RESERVE LIABILITIES (7,104,891.87)

Total ENVIRONMENTAL RESERVE FUND B/L 1 0.00

Total ENVIRONMENTAL RESERVE B/L 1650 0.00
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GENERAL RESERVES BALANCE SHEET Date : Nov 25, 2025 Time : 11:11 am

SHEET
For Period Ending 31-Oct-2025

RESERVE
FUNDS

GL5410

POOL RESERVE B/L 1577

POOL RESERVE FUND B/L 1577

POOL RESERVE FUND ASSETS
CASH ON DEPOSIT 0.00

OTHER A/R 2,882.24

CITY OF STEINBACH DEBENTURES 0.00

OTHER INVESTMENTS 834,937.32

INTERFUND ACCOUNTS 183,864.60

Total POOL RESERVE FUND ASSETS 1,021,684.16

POOL RESERVE FUND LIABILITIES & EQUITY
ACCUMULATED SURPLUS (1,021,684.16)

Total POOL RESERVE FUND LIABILITIES & (1,021,684.16)

Total POOL RESERVE FUND B/L 1577 0.00

Total POOL RESERVE B/L 1577 0.00
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GENERAL RESERVES BALANCE SHEET Date : Nov 25, 2025 Time : 11:11 am

SHEET
For Period Ending 31-Oct-2025

RESERVE
FUNDS

GL5410

PERPETUAL CARE RESER. B/L 1653

PERPETUAL CARE RESERVE FUND B/L 1653

PERPETUAL CARE RESERVE FUND ASSETS
CASH ON DEPOSIT 491,443.30

OTHER A/R 0.00

CITY OF STEINBACH DEBENTURES 0.00

OTHER INVESTMENTS 0.00

INTERFUND ACCOUNTS 518,175.51

Total PERPETUAL CARE RESERVE FUND ASSE 1,009,618.81

PERPETUAL CARE RESERVE LIAB. & EQUITY
ACCUMULATED SURPLUS (1,009,618.81)

Total PERPETUAL CARE RESERVE LIAB. & E (1,009,618.81)

Total PERPETUAL CARE RESERVE FUND B/L 0.00

Total PERPETUAL CARE RESER. B/L 1653 0.00
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GENERAL RESERVES BALANCE SHEET Date : Nov 25, 2025 Time : 11:11 am

SHEET
For Period Ending 31-Oct-2025

RESERVE
FUNDS

GL5410

EXPENDITURE RESERVE B/L 1654

EXPENDITURE RESERVE FUND B/L 1654

EXPENDITURE RESERVE FUND ASSETS
CASH ON DEPOSIT 169,603.51

OTHER A/R 0.00

CITY OF STEINBACH DEBENTURES 0.00

OTHER INVESTMENTS 1,496,441.62

INTERFUND ACCOUNTS 782,151.27

Total EXPENDITURE RESERVE FUND ASSETS 2,448,196.40

EXPENDITURE RESERVE LIABILITIES & EQUI
ACCUMULATED SURPLUS (2,448,196.40)

Total EXPENDITURE RESERVE LIABILITIES (2,448,196.40)

Total EXPENDITURE RESERVE FUND B/L 165 0.00

Total EXPENDITURE RESERVE B/L 1654 0.00



CITY OF STEINBACH Page : 20

GENERAL RESERVES BALANCE SHEET Date : Nov 25, 2025 Time : 11:11 am

SHEET
For Period Ending 31-Oct-2025

RESERVE
FUNDS

GL5410

LAND DEDICATION RESERVE B/L 
1739

LAND DEDICATION RESERVE FUND B/L 1739

LAND DEDICATION RESERVE FUND ASSETS
CASH ON DEPOSIT 274,244.10

OTHER A/R 0.00

CITY OF STEINBACH DEBENTURES 0.00

OTHER INVESTMENTS 0.00

INTERFUND ACCOUNTS 151,887.85

Total LAND DEDICATION RESERVE FUND ASS 426,131.95

LAND DED RES FUND LIABILITIES & EQUITY
ACCUMULATED SURPLUS (426,131.95)

Total LAND DED RES FUND LIABILITIES & (426,131.95)

Total LAND DEDICATION RESERVE FUND B/L 0.00

Total LAND DEDICATION RESERVE B/L 1739 0.00



CITY OF STEINBACH Page : 21

GENERAL RESERVES BALANCE SHEET Date : Nov 25, 2025 Time : 11:11 am

SHEET
For Period Ending 31-Oct-2025

RESERVE
FUNDS

GL5410

GAS TAX RESERVE B/L 1833

GAS TAX RESERVE FUND B/L 1833

GAS TAX RESERVE FUND ASSETS
CASH ON DEPOSIT 0.00

OTHER A/R 11,377.97

CITY OF STEINBACH DEBENTURES 0.00

OTHER INVESTMENTS 4,020,274.40

INTERFUND ACCOUNTS 2,449,557.26

Total GAS TAX RESERVE FUND ASSETS 6,481,209.63

GAS TAX RESERVE FUND LIAB & EQUITY
ACCUMULATED SURPLUS (6,481,209.63)

Total GAS TAX RESERVE FUND LIAB & EQUI (6,481,209.63)

Total GAS TAX RESERVE FUND B/L 1833 0.00

Total GAS TAX RESERVE B/L 1833 0.00
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GENERAL RESERVES BALANCE SHEET Date : Nov 25, 2025 Time : 11:11 am

SHEET
For Period Ending 31-Oct-2025

RESERVE
FUNDS

GL5410

HANDI TRANSIT RESERVE B/L 1834

HANDI TRANSIT RESERVE FUND B/L 1834

HANDI TRANSIT RESERVE ASSETS
CASH ON DEPOSIT 0.00

CITY OF STEINBACH DEBENTURES 0.00

OTHER INVESTMENTS 0.00

INTERFUND ACCOUNTS 0.00

Total HANDI TRANSIT RESERVE ASSETS 0.00

HANDI TRANSIT RESERVE LIAB & EQUITY
ACCUMULATED SURPLUS 0.00

Total HANDI TRANSIT RESERVE LIAB & EQU 0.00

Total HANDI TRANSIT RESERVE FUND B/L 1 0.00

Total HANDI TRANSIT RESERVE B/L 1834 0.00
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UTILITY OPERATING FUND BALANCE SH Date : Nov 25, 2025 Time : 11:13 am

BALANCE SHEET
For Period Ending 31-Oct-2025

GL5410

UTILITY OPERATING FUND

ASSETS

CASH
CASH ON DEPOSIT 0.00

Total CASH 0.00

RECEIVABLES
OPERATING A/R 1,496,896.23

CLEARING ACCOUNTS 0.00

PREPAID EXPENSE 35,782.18

Total RECEIVABLES 1,532,678.41

INVESTMENTS
CITY OF STEINBACH DEBENTURES 0.00

Total INVESTMENTS 0.00

INVENTORIES
INVENTORIES 0.00

Total INVENTORIES 0.00

OTHER ASSETS
LAND 0.00

INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00

BUILDINGS / FACILITIES 0.00

EQUIPMENT 0.00

ASSETS UNDER CONSTRUCTION 0.00

Total OTHER ASSETS 0.00

Total ASSETS 1,532,678.41

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

TEMPORARY BORROWINGS
DUE TO/FROM OTHER FUNDS 12,479,019.85

Total TEMPORARY BORROWINGS 12,479,019.85

PAYABLES
OPERATING ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00

OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABLE (144,950.19)

Total PAYABLES (144,950.19)

LONG TERM LIABILITIES
DEBENTURES PAYABLE (1,212,005.89)

Total LONG TERM LIABILITIES (1,212,005.89)

CAPITAL SURPLUS
CLEARING ACCOUNTS 0.00

Total CAPITAL SURPLUS 0.00

NOMINAL SURPLUS
ACCUMULATED SURPLUS (13,909,834.33)

Total NOMINAL SURPLUS (13,909,834.33)

YTD OPERATING (SURPLUS)DEFICIT
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UTILITY OPERATING FUND BALANCE SH Date : Nov 25, 2025 Time : 11:13 am

BALANCE SHEET
For Period Ending 31-Oct-2025

GL5410

UTILITY OPERATING FUND

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS 1,255,092.15

Total YTD OPERATING (SURPLUS)DEFICIT 1,255,092.15

Total LIABILITIES & EQUITY (1,532,678.41)

Total UTILITY OPERATING FUND 0.00
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UTILITY OPERATING INCOME STATEMEN Date : Nov 25, 2025 Time : 11:15 am

STATEMENT
For Period Ending 31-Oct-2025

BUDGETED ACTUAL VARIANCE

GL5410

UTILITY OPERATING FUND

REVENUE
CONSUMER SALES - ADMIN FEES (457,205.00) (350,023.85) (107,181.15)

CONSUMER SALES - WATER (2,157,200.00) (1,685,278.74) (471,921.26)

CONSUMER SALES - SEWER (1,812,650.00) (1,364,559.34) (448,090.66)

DISCOUNTS, REFUNDS, & CANCELLATIONS 0.00 (92.88) 92.88

PENALTIES (12,896.00) (12,974.64) 78.64

HYDRANT RENTALS (113,850.00) (96,800.00) (17,050.00)

INSTALLATION SERVICE (92,700.00) (161,090.00) 68,390.00

CONNECTION REVENUE 0.00 (121,600.00) 121,600.00

FEDERAL & PROVINCIAL GRANTS 0.00 0.00 0.00

OTHER REVENUE (29,176.00) (71,885.35) 42,709.35

CONTRIBUTION FROM REVENUE FUND (1,206,540.00) (1,206,540.38) 0.38

TRANSFER FROM UTILITY RESERVE 0.00 0.00 0.00

TRANSFER FROM ACCUMULATED SURPLUS 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total REVENUE (5,882,217.00) (5,070,845.18) (811,371.82)

EXPENDITURES
WATER SUPPLY 2,613,599.00 1,840,929.52 772,669.48

SEWAGE COLLECTION & DISPOSAL 1,037,077.00 661,270.37 375,806.63

CONTRIBUTION TO CAPITAL 485,000.00 2,167,197.06 (1,682,197.06)

TRANSFERS TO RESERVES 540,000.00 450,000.00 90,000.00

DEBENTURE DEBT CHARGES 1,206,541.00 1,206,540.38 0.62

OTHER DEBT CHARGES 0.00 0.00 0.00

SURPLUS APPROPRIATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total EXPENDITURES 5,882,217.00 6,325,937.33 (443,720.33)

Total UTILITY OPERATING FUND 0.00 1,255,092.15 (1,255,092.15)

Total Surplus (-)/Deficit 0.00 1,255,092.15 (1,255,092.15)
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UTILITY CAPITAL FUND

UTILITY CAPITAL FUND ASSETS

ASSETS UNDER CONSTRUCTION
AUC - NO DEBT ISSUED 190,880.20
AUC - DEBT ISSUE 2,653,611.60

Total ASSETS UNDER CONSTRUCTION 2,844,491.80

LAND
LAND 864,002.06
LI - LAND 5,013,543.00
ACCUM. AMORT. - LI LAND (4,009,209.24)

Total LAND 1,868,335.82

INFRASTRUCTURE
INFRASTRUCTURE 94,695,314.60
ACCUM. AMORT. - INFRASTRUCTURE (36,143,072.05)

Total INFRASTRUCTURE 58,552,242.55

BUILDINGS
BUILDINGS & FACILITIES 39,517,596.18
ACCUM. AMORT. - BUILDINGS & FACILITIES (12,367,506.55)

Total BUILDINGS 27,150,089.63

EQUIPMENT
EQUIPMENT 1,635,114.87
ACCUM. AMORT. - EQUIPMENT (1,312,480.87)

Total EQUIPMENT 322,634.00

Total UTILITY CAPITAL FUND ASSETS 90,737,793.80

UTILITY CAP. FUND LIABILITIES & EQUITY

INTERFUND ACCOUNTS
GENERAL OPERATING FUND 0.00
UTILITY OPERATING FUND (14,303,262.03)
CAPITAL WORKS PROJECTS FUND 0.00

Total INTERFUND ACCOUNTS (14,303,262.03)

DEBENTURES PAYABLE
DEBENTURE PAYABLE (0.03)
DEBENTURE - KROEKER AVE SEWER (92,753.68)
DEBENTURE - KROEKER AVE WATER (113,365.62)
DEBENTURE - SUPP WATER SUPPLY 0.00
DEBENTURE - BRANDT ST WATER (310,800.11)
DEBENTURE - BRANDT ST SEWER (207,200.07)
DEBENTURE - BARKMAN WATER (918,961.36)
DEBENTURE - LIFT STATION #2 (1,641,002.43)

Total DEBENTURES PAYABLE (3,284,083.30)

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS
CAPITAL SURPLUS (72,182,662.06)

Total ACCUMULATED SURPLUS (72,182,662.06)

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS
SURPLUS - UTILITY CAPITAL (3,074,879.89)
SURPLUS - DEBENTURE REDEMPTION 2,107,093.48
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UTILITY CAPITAL FUND

Total ACCUMULATED SURPLUS (967,786.41)

Total UTILITY CAP. FUND LIABILITIES & (90,737,793.80)

Total UTILITY CAPITAL FUND 0.00
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UTILITY RESERVE B/L 1649

UTILITY RESERVE FUND B/L 1649

UTILITY RESERVE FUND ASSETS
CASH ON DEPOSIT 1,132,766.97

OTHER A/R 0.00

CITY OF STEINBACH DEBENTURES 0.00

OTHER INVESTMENTS 0.00

INTERFUND ACCOUNTS 1,024,822.41

Total UTILITY RESERVE FUND ASSETS 2,157,589.38

UTILITY RESERVE LIABILITIES & EQUITY
ACCUMULATED SURPLUS (2,157,589.38)

Total UTILITY RESERVE LIABILITIES & EQ (2,157,589.38)

Total UTILITY RESERVE FUND B/L 1649 0.00

Total UTILITY RESERVE B/L 1649 0.00


